1200 WILMETTE AVENUE
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040

MEETING AGENDA
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
November 19, 2014
7:30 p.m.
Council Chambers
I.

Call to Order

II.

2014-Z-51

1047 Linden Avenue

Request by West Birchwood Development for a 0.57’ side yard window well setback
variation, a 0.63’ side yard window well setback variation, and a 0.67’ side yard window
well setback variation to permit the retention of three window wells on a home under
construction
III.

2014-Z-53

2216 Thornwood Avenue

Request by Lori Iwan for a special use for a roofed accessory structure in excess of 200
square feet, a 145.93 square foot (2.35%) lot coverage variation, a 461.21 square foot
(7.56%) total floor area variation, an 8.94’ rear yard setback variation, and a 2.75’
accessory structure separation variation to permit the installation of a seasonal enclosure
on an existing in-ground swimming pool
IV.

2014-Z-54

743 8th Street

Request by Charles and Shannon Cassell for a 336.04 square foot (3.9%) total floor area
variation to permit the construction of a second-story addition on the legal non-conforming
structure
V.

2014-Z-52

514 Gregory Avenue

Request by Ben and Amanda Svarczkopf for a 279.26 square foot (5.97%) total floor area
variation, a 0.9’ rear yard detached garage setback variation, a 4.11’ accessory structure
separation variation, a 3.33’ detached garage height variation, and a 27.59 square foot
(1.84%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the
construction of a replacement one-car detached garage

VI.

2014-Z-48

500 Lake Avenue

Request by Kevin Burke, Gensburg Toniolo Harting Architects, for a 165.36 square foot
(1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback variation, and a 2.17’ side yard
adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure
VII.

2014-Z-55

907 Ridge Road

Request by Michael Freiburger, RED3 Development for a 277.3 square foot (6.0%) total
floor area variation, a 5.0’ side yard parking space setback variation, a 5.0’ rear yard
parking space setback variation, and a variation to allow parking spaces to open directly
upon an alley to permit the construction of a one-story addition
VIII. Approval of the October 1, 2014 Meeting Minutes
IX.

Approval of the October 15, 2014 Meeting Minutes

X.

Adjournment

NOTE: The Chairman reserves the right to alter the order of the published agenda if he
deems a change necessary.
If you are a person with a disability and need special accommodations to participate in and/or
attend any Village public meeting, please notify the Management Services Department at
(847) 853-7509 or TDD (847) 853-7634.
For additional information, please call (847) 853-7511, the Village Clerk’s Office.

REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FROM THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Case Number:

2014-Z-51

Property:

1047 Linden Avenue

Zoning District:

R2, Attached Residence District

Applicant:

West Birchwood Development

Nature of Application:

Request for a 0.57’ side yard window well setback variation,
a 0.63’ side yard window well setback variation, and a 0.67’
side yard window well setback variation to permit the
retention of three window wells on a home under
construction

Applicable Provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance:

Section 5.4
Section 13.4.Z

Hearing Date:

November 19, 2014
November 5, 2014

Date of Application:

October 6, 2014

Notices:

Notice of public hearing to the applicant, October 14, 2014.
Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon,
October 16, 2014. Posted on the property, October 21, 2014.
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated
October 28, 2014.

Report Prepared By:

Lisa Roberts, AICP
Assistant Director of Community Development

Case 2014-Z-51
1047 Linden Avenue
STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Description of Property
The Subject Property is located on the south side of Linden Avenue approximately 150.0’ east of
Poplar Drive. The Subject Property has 40.0’ of frontage on Linden Avenue and is 200.0’ in depth.
The Subject Property has an area of 8,000 square feet. The property is improved with a two-andone-half-story home and detached two-car garage that are currently under construction.
The property is surrounded by properties zoned R2, Attached Residence District. To the east, west,
and north are and improved with single-family homes. To the south is the ManorCare nursing home.
Proposal
The petitioner is currently constructing a new home at the subject property. The home was
proposed with a 5.7’ west side yard setback and a 6.8’ east side yard setback, to meet the required
combined side yard setback of 12.5’. The minimum side yard setback for the zoning district is
5.0’, however, to meet the combined side yard setback, one side of the home, in this case the west
side, can be no closer than 5.7’. It is from this setback that the window well encroachments are
measured. Window wells are permitted to encroach 3.0’ into a required yard. When a minimum
5.0’ side yard setback is provide, window wells are permitted with a 2.0’ side yard setback.
The home has three concrete window wells on the west side of the house. From north to south,
the window wells were poured with a 2.13’ side yard setback, a 2.07’ side yard setback, and a
2.03’ side yard setback. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum 2.7’ side yard setback
on the subject property, a 0.57’ side yard window well setback variation, a 0.63’ side yard window
well setback variation, and a 0.67’ side yard window well setback variation are required.
Other Window Well Setback Requests
400 8th Street
Case 2012-Z-50
Granted
Request for a 31.64’ front yard setback variation, a 4.09’ minimum side yard setback variation, a
9.42’ combined side yard setback variation, a 17.5’ rear yard setback variation, a 29.08’ front yard
eave setback variation, a 3.84’ side yard eave setback variation, an 11.34’ combined side yard eave
setback variation, a 15.67’ rear yard eave setback variation, an 11.25’ front yard porch setback
variation, a 16.04’ front yard stair setback variation, a 24.46’ front yard wall setback variation, a
4.75’ combined side yard window well setback variation, a 17.5’ rear yard chimney setback
variation, a 1.33’ rear yard stoop setback variation, an 18.33’ rear yard stair setback variation, an
18.17’ rear yard window well setback variation, a 409.66 square foot (9.23%) lot coverage
variation, a 319.32 square foot (12.33%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a 141.7
square foot (7.67%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, a 478.57 square foot
(25.87%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 6.25’ side yard air
conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the construction of a new home

2

Case 2014-Z-51
1047 Linden Avenue
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures.
Section 13.4.Z.1 establishes window wells as a 3.0’ encroachment into a side yard.
Action Required
Move to recommend granting a request for a 0.57’ side yard window well setback variation, a
0.63’ side yard window well setback variation, and a 0.67’ side yard window well setback variation
to permit the retention of three window wells on a home under construction at 1047 Linden
Avenue, in accordance with the plans submitted.
(After the vote on the request)
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board
of Appeals for case number 2014-Z-51.
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS
Doc. No.

Documents

Location Maps And Plans
1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

Zoning Map
Sanborn Fire Map
Sidwell Tax Map
Plat of Survey
Site Plan
Foundation Plan
Partial Approved Site Plan
Spot Survey

Written Correspondence and Documentation
2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7

Completed application form
Letter of application
Proof of ownership
Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated
October 14, 2014
Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon,
October 16, 2014
Certificate of publication
Certificate of posting, dated October 21, 2014
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by
applicant, October 28, 2014
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Case 2014-Z-51
1047 Linden Avenue
Minutes from the November 5, 2014 meeting
3.0

TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

6.0

None

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that the applicant had submitted an email request to continue to
November 19, 2014 when more Zoning Board members might be present.

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Schneider moved to continue the case to November 19, 2014.
6.11

Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no
nays (Chairman Sullivan, Ms. Norman, and Mr. Surman were not present).
Motion carried.
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REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FROM THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Case Number:

2014-Z-53

Property:

2216 Thornwood Avenue

Zoning District:

R1-C, Single-Family Detached Residence

Applicant:

Lori Iwan

Nature of Application:

Request for a special use for a roofed accessory structure in
excess of 200 square feet, a 94.68 square foot (1.51%) lot
coverage variation, a 409.96 square foot (6.72%) total floor
area variation, an 8.94’ rear yard setback variation, and a
2.75’ accessory structure separation variation to permit the
installation of a seasonal enclosure on an existing in-ground
swimming pool

Applicable Provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance:

Section 5.3
Section 5.4
Section 8.3.C
Section 13.4.A.4
Section 13.4.A.6

Hearing Date:

November 19, 2014

Date of Application:

October 21, 2014

Notices:

Notice of public hearing to the applicant, October 28, 2014.
Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon,
October 30, 2014. Posted on the property, November 4, 2014.
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated
November 10, 2014.

Report Prepared By:

Lisa Roberts, AICP
Assistant Director of Community Development

Case 2014-Z-53
2216 Thornwood Avenue
STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Description of Property
The Subject Property is located on the north side of Thornwood Avenue, approximately 350’ east
of Hunter Road. The property has 50.0’ of frontage on Thornwood Avenue, and is 122.0’ in depth.
The lot is approximately 6,100 square feet in area. The property is improved with a two-story
residence and attached one-car garage. The swimming pool was installed in 2013.
The property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-C, Single-Family Detached Residence and
improved with single-family homes.
Proposal
The petitioner is proposing to install a seasonal enclosure over the existing in-ground swimming
pool. The special use and variations are based on a site plan drafted by staff that maintains the
minimum 4’ walk around the swimming pool, which is required by Village Code. This results in
the largest necessary structure and therefore the smallest setbacks and separation from the principal
structure. The applicant has provided a plan where the enclosure sits entirely on the existing patio
and walk, resulting in an interior dimension (walk area) less than 4’ around some portions of the
pool. The staff will be working with the applicant to address the building code issue of the 4’
walk. For the Zoning Board’s review, it is recommended that the Board consider the setbacks and
separation based on staff’s calculations as this relief would be the largest necessary for the
enclosure.
The proposed enclosure has overall dimensions of 20.5’ x 28.0’, 574.0 square feet, and is 7.75’
tall at the highest point. With the proposed enclosure, the lot coverage is 2,226.98 square feet and
the total floor area is 3,505.81 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits lot coverage to
2,132.3 square feet, a 94.68 square foot (1.51%) lot coverage variation is required. Because the
Zoning Ordinance limits total floor area to 3,095.85 square feet, a 409.96 square foot (6.72%) total
floor area variation is required. In 2008, the applicant received a floor area variation to install a
front porch and a side awning. The 2014 zoning ordinance changed the lot coverage and floor area
requirements for the subject property, making the existing house conforming for lot coverage and
floor area.
The proposed enclosure has a rear yard (north) setback of 16.06’. Because the Zoning Ordinance
requires a 25.0’ rear yard setback, an 8.94’ rear yard setback variation is required.
The enclosure is proposed with a separation from the house of 7.25’. Because the Zoning
Ordinance requires a minimum separation of 10.0’ between a principal structure and an accessory
structure, a 2.75’ accessory structure separation variation is required.
A special use is required for a roofed accessory structure in excess of 200 square feet.
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Case 2014-Z-53
2216 Thornwood Avenue
Requirement
Rear Yard Setback
Floor Area
Lot Coverage
Total Floor Area

Required
25.0’

Existing
N/A

Proposed
16.06’*

Maximum
2,132.30 s.f.
3,095.85 s.f.

Existing
1,652.98 s.f.
2,931.81 s.f.

Proposed
2,226.98 s.f.*
3,505.81 s.f.*

* Non-conforming
Previous Request at the Subject Property
2216 Thornwood Avenue
Case 2008-Z-46
Granted
Request for a 0.7’ side yard awning setback variation to allow the replacement of an existing nonconforming awning and a 187.49 square foot (3.07%) total floor area variation to allow the
construction of a new porch on a legal non-conforming structure
Other Roofed Accessory Structure Requests
3555 Lake Avenue
Case 2013-Z-05
Granted
Request for a special use to expand an existing special use (parks and playgrounds over four acres
or more), a special use for a lighted paddle tennis court accessory use, a special use for a roofed
accessory structure in excess of 200 square feet, a 13.5’ accessory structure height variation, a
15.5’ accessory structure height variation, a 1.0’ accessory structure height variation, a variation
from the requirement that accessory structures not have a basement, and a 14 space parking
variation to permit the construction of four lighted paddle tennis courts and a warming hut
Other Floor Area Variation Requests
Case 2014-Z-39
Granted
433 8th Street
Request for a 252.64 square foot (4.59%) lot coverage variation, a 1,596.07 square foot (29.02%)
total floor area variation, a 3.23’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 0.58’ combined side yard
setback variation, a 6.01’ rear yard setback variation, a 3.23’ side yard eave setback variation, a
4.01’ rear yard eave setback variation, an 11.67’ rear yard deck setback variation, a 4.01’ rear yard
stair setback variation, a 1.0’ first floor height variation, a 2.0’ rear yard detached garage setback
variation, a 1.0’ rear yard garage eave setback variation, a 3.5’ accessory structure separation
variation, a 208.06 square foot (15.13%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation,
and a variation from the requirement to provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit the
construction of a new home and one-car detached garage
1233 Maple Avenue
Case 2014-Z-25
Granted
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair
setback variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage
variation to permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure
1323 Ashland Avenue
Case 2014-Z-14
Granted
Request for a 141.66 square foot (1.61%) total floor area variation to permit a two-story addition
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Case 2014-Z-53
2216 Thornwood Avenue
1238 Glendenning Road
Case 2014-Z-09
Granted
Request for a 165.91 square foot (2.65%) total floor area variation to permit construction of a first
floor bay window on a legal nonconforming structure
1106 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2014-Z-04
Granted
Request for a 713.4 square foot (5.95%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
first floor mud room and a second floor addition on a legal nonconforming structure
1240 Maple Avenue
Case 2014-Z-03
Granted
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal
nonconforming property
1723 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2013-Z-49
Granted
Request for a 3.16’ combined side yard setback variation, a 1.46’ combined side yard setback
variation, a 284.84 square foot (5.42%) lot coverage variation, a 196.31 square foot (3.74%) total
floor area variation, and a 72.5 square foot (6.9%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage
variation to permit a first floor addition, a second floor addition, and a new detached two-car garage
on a legal non-conforming structure
2347 Thornwood Avenue
Case 2013-Z-43
Granted
Request a 2.14’ front yard setback variation and a 410.6 square foot (6.19%) total floor area
variation to permit the construction of one-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure
2150 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2013-Z-41
Granted
Request for a 275.25 square foot (4.51%) total floor area variation to permit a one-story rear
addition on a legal nonconforming structure
239 Apple Tree Lane
Case 2013-Z-30
Granted
Request for a 137.11 square foot (1.62%) lot coverage variation, a 903.76 square foot (10.70%)
total floor area variation, a 6.26’ side yard deck setback variation, a 2.92’ rear yard deck setback
variation, a 5.26’ side yard stair setback variation, a 5.35’ rear yard stair setback variation, and a
6.21’ fence height variation to permit the replacement of an existing deck, stairs, and fence on the
legal nonconforming structure
901 Greenleaf Avenue
Case 2013-Z-23
Granted*
Request for a 208.58 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation to permit a one-story addition
*Village Board approved a modified variation request for a 120 square foot (1.24%) total floor
area variation to permit a one-story addition
1234 Glendenning Road
Case 2013-Z-14
Granted
Request for a 158.07 square foot (2.53%) total floor area variation and a 0.32’ combined side yard
setback variation to permit the construction of a carport on a legal nonconforming structure
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Case 2014-Z-53
2216 Thornwood Avenue
123 Sheridan Road
Case 2013-Z-11
Granted
Request for a 114.79 square foot (1.31%) total floor area variation and a 4.0’ roofed accessory
structure separation variation to permit the retention of a detached pergola and a 2.5’ side yard
generator setback variation and a 1.3 decibel sound variation to permit the retention of an
emergency standby generator
801 15th Street
Case 2013-Z-10
Granted
Request for a 7.06’ front yard porch setback variation, a 7.06’ front yard step setback variation, a
1,146.47 square foot (15.28%) total floor area variation, a 3.71 square foot (0.3%) front yard
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 62.01 square foot (4.96%) front porch coverage
variation to permit the construction of a new front porch and stair on a legal nonconforming
structure
1133 Lake Avenue
Case 2013-Z-03
Granted
Request for a 4.6’ front yard porch setback variation, a 6.18’ front yard step setback variation, a
4.02 square foot (0.3%) front porch coverage variation, and a 200.07 square foot (2.22%) total
floor area variation to permit the replacement and expansion of a front porch on the legal
nonconforming structure
2323 Kenilworth Avenue
Case 2012-Z-23
Granted
Request for a 1.77’ front yard chimney setback variation, a 411.14 square foot (4.12%) lot
coverage variation, and a 535.35 square foot (5.37%) total floor area variation to permit the
construction of a second-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure
624 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2012-Z-09
Granted
Request for a 370.38 square foot (4.41%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
dormer addition and modify the roof line on the legal non-conforming structure
834 Oakwood Avenue
Case 2012-Z-07
Granted
Request for a 183.74 square foot (1.93%) total floor area variation to permit the conversion of an
existing attached garage into living space on a legal nonconforming structure and to construct a
new detached two-car garage
1765 Washington Avenue
Case 2011-Z-53
Granted
Request for a 75.29 square foot (0.96%) total floor area variation and a 1.49’ front yard setback
variation to permit the construction of a second floor addition on the legal nonconforming structure
1018 Cherokee Road
Case 2011-Z-38
Granted
Request for a 318.62 square foot (3.88%) total floor area variation and a 0.29’ minimum side yard
setback variation to permit the construction of one-story addition on a legal nonconforming
structure
624 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2011-Z-31
Granted
Request for a 395.14 square foot (4.71%) total floor area variation, a 2.8’ side yard setback
variation, a 22.0’ rear yard setback variation, a 2.0’ rear yard deck setback variation, and a 2.0’
rear yard step setback variation all to permit the construction of a one and two-story addition with
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Case 2014-Z-53
2216 Thornwood Avenue
an attached two-car garage on the legal non-conforming structure
Case 2011-Z-29
Granted
135 17th Street
Request for a 115.40 square foot (1.81%) total floor area variation, a 2.0’ rear yard setback
variation, and a 0.5’ rear yard eave setback variation to permit the construction of a detached twocar garage on a legal nonconforming structure
1022 Oakwood Avenue
Case 2011-Z-17
Granted
Request for a 2.5’ side yard setback variation, a 4.92’ combined side yard setback variation, a 2.5’
side yard eave setback variation and a 339.52 square foot total floor area variation (5.86%) to permit
the construction of a one-story addition and a two-story addition and a 5.54’ combined side yard
deck setback variation to permit the reconstruction of a deck
1538 Washington Avenue
Case 2011-Z-16
Granted
Request for a 1.79’ front yard porch setback variation and a 297.82 square foot (3.97%) total floor
area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on a legal nonconforming structure
Other Lot Coverage Requests
100 16th Street
Case 2014-Z-32
Granted
Request for a 7.6’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit the construction of a
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure
706 Forest Avenue
Case 2014-Z-28
Denied by ZBA/Withdrawn before VB
Revised request for a 45.46 square foot (0.19%) lot coverage variation and a 907.61 square foot
(6.54%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story
addition on the legal non-conforming structure
116 Central Park Avenue
Case 2014-Z-18
Denied by ZBA/Withdrawn before VB
Request for a 12.04 square foot (0.36%) lot coverage variation, a 220.93 square foot (6.61%) total
floor area variation, a 4.11’ front yard setback variation, a 0.35’ minimum side yard setback
variation, a 4.79’ combined side yard setback variation, a 2.11’ front yard porch setback variation,
a 29.36 square foot (4.35%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 90.44 square
foot (13.4%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a second-story
addition and front porch on the legal nonconforming structure
2952 Iroquois Road
Case 2014-Z-12
Granted
Request for an 81.16 square foot (0.6%) lot coverage variation to convert an open roofed patio to
interior living space on the legal nonconforming structure
2028 Highland Avenue
Case 2013-Z-33
Granted
Request for a 339.36 square foot (5.13%) lot coverage variation to permit a pergola on the legal
nonconforming structure
3039 Indianwood Road
Case 2013-Z-08
Granted
Request for an 87.4 square foot (0.7%) lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a one6

Case 2014-Z-53
2216 Thornwood Avenue
story addition
1017 Miami Road
Case 2013-Z-02
Granted
Request for a 7.68’ rear yard setback variation and a 118.48 s.f. (1.62%) lot coverage variation to
permit the construction of a one-story addition on a legal nonconforming structure
934 Manor Drive
Case 2012-Z-31
Granted
Request for a 2.75’ front yard setback variation, a 3.05’ side yard setback variation, a 3.56’
combined side yard setback variation, and a 35.21 square foot (0.38%) lot coverage variation to
permit the enclosure of an existing non-conforming car port on a legal nonconforming structure
2323 Kenilworth Avenue
Case 2012-Z-23
Granted
Request for a 1.77’ front yard chimney setback variation, a 411.14 square foot (4.12%) lot coverage
variation, and a 535.35 square foot (5.37%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of
a second-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure
828 Leamington Avenue
Case 2011-Z-50
Granted
Request for a 226.54 s.f. (3.01%) lot coverage variation, an 8.52’ front yard setback variation, a
261.21 s.f. (12.01%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a variation to eliminate a
required enclosed parking space, and a variation to retain two parking spaces in a required front
yard to permit the construction of a one-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure and to
allow the loss of one enclosed parking space
1029 Miami Road
Case 2011-Z-04
Granted
Request for a 113.2 square foot (1.39%) lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a new
front porch
910 Locust Road
Case 2010-Z-48
Granted
Request for a 170.63 square foot (1.03%) lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a onestory addition on the legal nonconforming structure
2100 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2010-Z-20
Granted
Request for a 7.98’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 4.98’ side yard adjoining a street
eave setback variation, a 109.63 square foot (13.37%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage
variation, a 153.10 square foot (18.68%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation,
a 256.98 square foot (6.27%) lot coverage variation, and a 467.94 square foot (11.42%) total floor
area variation to permit the construction of a replacement two-car detached garage
645 Leamington Avenue
Case 2010-Z-19
Granted
Request for an 8.8’ rear yard setback variation, a 64.14 square foot (4.0%) side yard adjoining a
street impervious surface coverage variation, and a 105.62 square foot (5.37%) lot coverage
variation to permit a two-car attached garage addition
687 Sheridan Road
Case 2010-Z-07
Granted
Request for a 223.15 square foot (1.32%) lot coverage variation and a 3,215.94 square foot
(18.96%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a one-story rear addition and second
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Case 2014-Z-53
2216 Thornwood Avenue
floor dormer addition on a legal nonconforming structure
535 Lavergne Avenue
Case 2009-Z-36
Granted
Request for a 66.55 square foot (1.25%) lot coverage variation and a 92.4 square foot (8.75%) rear
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a greenhouse
addition to a detached garage
601 Linden Avenue
Case 2009-Z-17
Granted
Request for a 6.0’ side yard setback variation, a 28.9’ rear yard setback variation, a 171.18 square
foot (1.19%) lot coverage variation, and a 756.13 square foot (5.27%) total floor area variation to
permit the construction of garage and front façade additions
722 Laramie Avenue
Case 2008-Z-50
Granted
Request for a 1.95’ front yard setback variation, a 2.99’ side yard setback variation, a 7.97’
combined side yard setback variation, a 1.99’ eave setback variation, a 5.96’ combined eave
setback variation, a .95’ front porch setback variation, a 223.92 square foot (7.14%) lot coverage
variation, a 677.82 square foot (21.69%) total floor area variation and a variation from the
requirement to have two off street parking spaces one of which must be enclosed all to allow a
second story addition to the legal nonconforming structure
1154 Locust Road
Case 2008-Z-49
Granted
Request for a special use to construct an accessory living unit, a variation from the requirement
that the owner of an Accessory Living Unit must have owned and occupied the subject property
for three years prior to the unit’s construction, a 2.13’ side yard setback variation, an 8.62’ side
yard setback variation, a 4.38’ rear yard setback variation, a 628.32 s.f. (2.63%) lot coverage
variation, and a 70.21 s.f. (1.36%) rear yard impervious surface coverage variation, all to allow a
one and two story addition and accessory living unit.
420 Maple Avenue
Case 2008-Z-26
Denied
Request for a special use to construct a detached garage greater than 600 square feet, a 174.48
square foot (1.9%) lot coverage variation, a 760.97 square foot (8.44%) total floor area variation,
67.67 square foot (3.76%) total rear yard impervious surface coverage variation and a 69.33 square
foot (3.85%) rear yard structural impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction
of a one-story garage addition.
1335 Gregory Avenue
Case 2008-Z-23
Granted
Request a 287.77 square foot (2.6%) lot coverage variation and 323.67 square foot (2.93%) total
floor area variation to permit the construction of a one story addition to the legal nonconforming
structure
407 Maple Avenue
Case 2007-Z-22
Granted
Request a 82.58 square foot (1.35% of lot area and 3.96% of permitted) lot coverage variation and
a 1,210.16 square foot (19.67% of lot area and 40.31% of permitted) total floor area variation to
allow the construction of a new detached two-car garage on an existing legal nonconforming
structure
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Case 2014-Z-53
2216 Thornwood Avenue
331 Oak Circle
Case 2006-Z-70
Granted
Request for a 236.23 s.f. lot coverage variation (4.19% of lot area and 12.09% of allowable), a
37.36 s.f. (8.76%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation and a variation to
expand an existing legal nonconforming one-car detached garage.
719 Harvard Street
Case 2006-Z-66
Denied
Request for a 492.84 square foot (5.29% of lot area and 12.41% of allowable floor area) total floor
area variation to allow a one story addition to the existing nonconforming home.
2245 Kenilworth Avenue
Case 2006-Z-57
Granted
Request for a 185.28 square feet (2.8% of lot area and 5.68% of allowable) total floor area variation
and a 0.91’ side yard variation adjoining a street setback to permit the construction of a porch and
two-story addition to a legal nonconforming structure.
634 Lamon Avenue
Case 2006-Z-44
Granted
Request for a 953.33 square foot (12.02% of lot area and 26.63% of allowable) total floor area
variation and a 0.13’ combined side yard setback variation all to allow a one and two story addition
to the legal nonconforming structure.
2011 Schiller Avenue
Case 2006-Z-41
Denied
Request for a special use to construct an accessory structure greater than 600 square feet, a 237.13
square foot (2.22% of lot area and 7.81% of allowable) lot coverage variation, a 524.95 square
foot (4.91% of lot area and 12.11% of allowable) total floor area variation, a 226.13 square foot
(17.63%) total impervious surface coverage variation and a 486.88 square foot (65.09%) rear yard
structure impervious surface coverage variation all to allow the construction of a garage and
studio.
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved
Section 5.3 outlines the special use procedures.
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures.
Section 8.3.C establishes a rear yard setback of 25.0’ on the Subject Property.
Section 8.3.C establishes a maximum lot coverage of 2,132.30 square feet on the Subject Property.
Section 8.3.C establishes a maximum total floor area of 3,095.85 square feet on the Subject Property.
Section 13.4.A.4 establishes a minimum separation of 10.0’ between an accessory structure and the
principal building.
Section 13.4.A.6 limits detached accessory structures to 200.0 square feet. Additional area for
detached accessory structures above 200 square feet is a special use.
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Case 2014-Z-53
2216 Thornwood Avenue
Action Required
Move to recommend granting a request for a special use for a roofed accessory structure in excess
of 200 square feet, a 94.68 square foot (1.51%) lot coverage variation, a 409.96 square foot (6.72%)
total floor area variation, an 8.94’ rear yard setback variation, and a 2.75’ accessory structure
separation variation to permit the installation of a seasonal enclosure on an existing in-ground
swimming pool at 2216 Thornwood Avenue, in accordance with the plans submitted.
(After the vote on the request)
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board
of Appeals for case number 2014-Z-53.
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS
Doc. No.

Documents

Location Maps And Plans
1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10
1.11

Zoning Map
Sanborn Fire Map
Sidwell Tax Map
Plat of Survey
Existing Site Plan
Enclosure Details
Applicant’s Detail Plan
Applicant’s Plan on Site Plan
Staff Site Plan with Conforming Walk
Photograph of a Similar Pool Enclosure
Photograph of Existing Pool
Profile of Existing Pool

Written Correspondence and Documentation
2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

Completed application form
Letter of application with attachments
Proof of ownership
Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated
October 28, 2014
Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon,
October 30, 2014
Certificate of publication
Certificate of posting, dated November 4, 2014
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by
applicant, November 10, 2014
Lot Coverage and Floor Area Worksheets
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REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FROM THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Case Number:

2014-Z-54

Property:

743 8th Street

Zoning District:

R1-H, Single-Family Detached Residence

Applicant:

Charles and Shannon Cassell

Nature of Application:

Request for a 336.04 square foot (3.9%) total floor area
variation to permit the construction of a second-story
addition on the legal non-conforming structure

Applicable Provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance:

Section 5.4
Section 8.3.C
Section 17.4.C
Section 17.4.D

Hearing Date:

November 19, 2014

Date of Application:

October 21, 2014

Notices:

Notice of public hearing to the applicant, October 28, 2014.
Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon,
October 30, 2014. Posted on the property, November 4, 2014.
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated
November 7, 2014.

Report Prepared By:

Lisa Roberts, AICP
Assistant Director of Community Development

Case 2014-Z-54
743 8th Street
STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Description of Property
The Subject Property is located on the west side of 8th Street approximately 140’ south of Lake
Avenue. The Subject Property has 80.0’ of frontage on 8th Street and is 107.61’ deep. The Subject
Property has an area of 8,608.8 square feet and is improved with a one-story home and attached twocar garage.
The property is non-conforming in rear yard setback. The required rear yard setback is 25.0’ and
the existing house has a rear yard setback of 24.99’.
The property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-H, Single-Family Detached Residence and
improved with single-family homes.
Proposal
The petitioners are proposing to construct a second-story addition on the existing home. The
proposed addition measures 29.0’ x 56.0’, 1,624.0 square feet, and provides for three bedrooms,
an office/workout room, a playroom, and two bathrooms. With the proposed addition, the total
floor area is 4,154.05 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits total floor area to 3,818.01
square feet, a 336.04 square foot (3.9%) total floor area variation is required.
Requirement
Total Floor Area

Maximum
3,818.01 s.f.

Existing
2,530.05 s.f.

Proposed
4,154.05 s.f.*

* Non-conforming
Other Floor Area Variation Requests
1233 Maple Avenue
Case 2014-Z-25
Granted
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair
setback variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage
variation to permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure
1323 Ashland Avenue
Case 2014-Z-14
Granted
Request for a 141.66 square foot (1.61%) total floor area variation to permit a two-story addition
1238 Glendenning Road
Case 2014-Z-09
Granted
Request for a 165.91 square foot (2.65%) total floor area variation to permit construction of a first
floor bay window on a legal nonconforming structure
1106 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2014-Z-04
Granted
Request for a 713.4 square foot (5.95%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
first floor mud room and a second floor addition on a legal nonconforming structure
2

Case 2014-Z-54
743 8th Street
Granted
1240 Maple Avenue
Case 2014-Z-03
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal
nonconforming property
1723 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2013-Z-49
Granted
Request for a 3.16’ combined side yard setback variation, a 1.46’ combined side yard setback
variation, a 284.84 square foot (5.42%) lot coverage variation, a 196.31 square foot (3.74%) total
floor area variation, and a 72.5 square foot (6.9%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage
variation to permit a first floor addition, a second floor addition, and a new detached two-car garage
on a legal non-conforming structure
2347 Thornwood Avenue
Case 2013-Z-43
Granted
Request a 2.14’ front yard setback variation and a 410.6 square foot (6.19%) total floor area
variation to permit the construction of one-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure
2150 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2013-Z-41
Granted
Request for a 275.25 square foot (4.51%) total floor area variation to permit a one-story rear
addition on a legal nonconforming structure
Granted
239 Apple Tree Lane
Case 2013-Z-30
Request for a 137.11 square foot (1.62%) lot coverage variation, a 903.76 square foot (10.70%)
total floor area variation, a 6.26’ side yard deck setback variation, a 2.92’ rear yard deck setback
variation, a 5.26’ side yard stair setback variation, a 5.35’ rear yard stair setback variation, and a
6.21’ fence height variation to permit the replacement of an existing deck, stairs, and fence on the
legal nonconforming structure
901 Greenleaf Avenue
Case 2013-Z-23
Granted*
Request for a 208.58 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation to permit a one-story addition
*Village Board approved a modified variation request for a 120 square foot (1.24%) total floor
area variation to permit a one-story addition
1234 Glendenning Road
Case 2013-Z-14
Granted
Request for a 158.07 square foot (2.53%) total floor area variation and a 0.32’ combined side yard
setback variation to permit the construction of a carport on a legal nonconforming structure
123 Sheridan Road
Case 2013-Z-11
Granted
Request for a 114.79 square foot (1.31%) total floor area variation and a 4.0’ roofed accessory
structure separation variation to permit the retention of a detached pergola and a 2.5’ side yard
generator setback variation and a 1.3 decibel sound variation to permit the retention of an
emergency standby generator
Case 2013-Z-10
Granted
801 15th Street
Request for a 7.06’ front yard porch setback variation, a 7.06’ front yard step setback variation, a
1,146.47 square foot (15.28%) total floor area variation, a 3.71 square foot (0.3%) front yard
3

Case 2014-Z-54
743 8th Street
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 62.01 square foot (4.96%) front porch coverage
variation to permit the construction of a new front porch and stair on a legal nonconforming
structure
1133 Lake Avenue
Case 2013-Z-03
Granted
Request for a 4.6’ front yard porch setback variation, a 6.18’ front yard step setback variation, a
4.02 square foot (0.3%) front porch coverage variation, and a 200.07 square foot (2.22%) total
floor area variation to permit the replacement and expansion of a front porch on the legal
nonconforming structure
2323 Kenilworth Avenue
Case 2012-Z-23
Granted
Request for a 1.77’ front yard chimney setback variation, a 411.14 square foot (4.12%) lot
coverage variation, and a 535.35 square foot (5.37%) total floor area variation to permit the
construction of a second-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure
Granted
624 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2012-Z-09
Request for a 370.38 square foot (4.41%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
dormer addition and modify the roof line on the legal non-conforming structure
834 Oakwood Avenue
Case 2012-Z-07
Granted
Request for a 183.74 square foot (1.93%) total floor area variation to permit the conversion of an
existing attached garage into living space on a legal nonconforming structure and to construct a
new detached two-car garage
Granted
1765 Washington Avenue
Case 2011-Z-53
Request for a 75.29 square foot (0.96%) total floor area variation and a 1.49’ front yard setback
variation to permit the construction of a second floor addition on the legal nonconforming structure
1018 Cherokee Road
Case 2011-Z-38
Granted
Request for a 318.62 square foot (3.88%) total floor area variation and a 0.29’ minimum side yard
setback variation to permit the construction of one-story addition on a legal nonconforming
structure
624 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2011-Z-31
Granted
Request for a 395.14 square foot (4.71%) total floor area variation, a 2.8’ side yard setback
variation, a 22.0’ rear yard setback variation, a 2.0’ rear yard deck setback variation, and a 2.0’
rear yard step setback variation all to permit the construction of a one and two-story addition with
an attached two-car garage on the legal non-conforming structure
135 17th Street
Case 2011-Z-29
Granted
Request for a 115.40 square foot (1.81%) total floor area variation, a 2.0’ rear yard setback
variation, and a 0.5’ rear yard eave setback variation to permit the construction of a detached twocar garage on a legal nonconforming structure
1022 Oakwood Avenue
Case 2011-Z-17
Granted
Request for a 2.5’ side yard setback variation, a 4.92’ combined side yard setback variation, a 2.5’
4

Case 2014-Z-54
743 8th Street
side yard eave setback variation and a 339.52 square foot total floor area variation (5.86%) to permit
the construction of a one-story addition and a two-story addition and a 5.54’ combined side yard
deck setback variation to permit the reconstruction of a deck
1538 Washington Avenue
Case 2011-Z-16
Granted
Request for a 1.79’ front yard porch setback variation and a 297.82 square foot (3.97%) total floor
area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on a legal nonconforming structure
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures.
Section 8.3.C establishes a maximum total floor area 3,818.01 square feet on the subject property.
Section 17.4.C establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural
alteration unless to make it a conforming structure.
Section 17.4.D establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner
unless to make it a conforming structure.
Action Required
Move to recommend granting a request for a 336.04 square foot (3.9%) total floor area variation
to permit the construction of a second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure at 743
8th Street, in accordance with the plans submitted.
(After the vote on the request)
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board
of Appeals for case number 2014-Z-54.
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS
Doc. No.

Documents

Location Maps And Plans
1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10

Zoning Map
Sanborn Fire Map
Sidwell Tax Map
Plat of Survey
Site Plan
Proposed First Floor Plan
Proposed Second Floor Plan
Proposed East and West Elevations
Proposed North and South Elevations
Existing First Floor Plan
Existing East and South Elevations
5

Case 2014-Z-54
743 8th Street
1.11

Existing North and West Elevations

Written Correspondence and Documentation
2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

Completed application form
Letter of application
Proof of ownership
Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated
October 28, 2014
Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon,
October 30, 2014
Certificate of publication
Certificate of posting, dated November 4, 2014
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by
applicant, November 7, 2014
Floor Area Worksheets
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REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FROM THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Case Number:

2014-Z-52

Property:

514 Gregory Avenue

Zoning District:

R1-H, Single-Family Detached Residence

Applicant:

Ben and Amanda Svarczkopf

Nature of Application:

Request for a 279.26 square foot (5.97%) total floor area
variation, a 0.9’ rear yard detached garage setback variation,
a 4.11’ accessory structure separation variation, a 3.33’
detached garage height variation, and a 27.59 square foot
(1.84%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage
variation to permit the construction of a replacement one-car
detached garage

Applicable Provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance:

Section 5.4
Section 8.3.C
Section 8.3.D
Section 13.4.I.2.a.ii
Section 13.4.I.2.e

Hearing Date:

November 19, 2014

Date of Application:

October 20, 2014

Notices:

Notice of public hearing to the applicant, October 28, 2014.
Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon,
October 30, 2014. Posted on the property, November 4, 2014.
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated
November 7, 2014.

Report Prepared By:

Lisa Roberts, AICP
Assistant Director of Community Development

Case 2014-Z-52
514 Gregory Avenue
STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Description of Property
The Subject Property is located on the north side of Gregory Avenue approximately 140’ west of 5th
Street. The property has 60.0’ of frontage on Gregory Avenue and is 78.0’ in depth. The lot is 4,680.0
square feet in area. The property is improved with a two-story single-family home and detached onecar garage that is accessed from the alley.
The Subject Property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-H, Single Family Detached Residence,
and improved with single-family homes.
Proposal
The petitioners propose to replace an existing one-car detached garage with a new garage in
approximately the same location. The proposed garage has overall dimensions of 16.0’ x 24.0’ and
an area of 354.0 square feet. With the new garage, the proposed total floor area is 2,699.48 square
feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits total floor area to 2,420.22 square feet, a 279.26 square
foot (5.97%) total floor area variation is required.
The replacement garage is proposed with a 2.10’ rear yard setback. Because the Zoning Ordinance
requires a 3.0’ rear yard setback, a 0.9’ rear yard detached garage setback variation is required. The
replacement garage is proposed with a separation from the house of 5.89’. Because the Zoning
Ordinance requires a minimum separation of 10.0’ between a principal structure and an accessory
structure, a 4.11’ accessory structure separation variation is required.
The replacement garage is proposed with an overall height of 18.33’. The proposed garage has
exterior roof projects at a height of 18.33’ above grade. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits the
height of garages with an exterior roof projection above 12.0’ to a maximum height of 15.0’, a 3.33’
detached garage height variation is required.
The proposed garage in combination with the existing conditions on the lot, results in a rear yard
structure impervious surface coverage of 552.59 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits
rear yard structure impervious surface coverage to 525.0 square feet, a 27.59 square foot (1.84%)
rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation is required.
Requirement
Detached garage rear yard setback
Detached garage height
Requirement
Total Floor Area

Permitted
3.0’
15.0’
Maximum
2,420.22 s.f.

2

Existing
2.10’*
Unknown

Proposed
2.10’*
18.33’*

Existing
2,575.80 s.f.*

Proposed
2,699.48 s.f.*

Case 2014-Z-52
514 Gregory Avenue
Rear Yard Impervious Surface Calculations
Rear Yard = 25.0’ x 60.0’ = 1,500.0 square feet
1,500.0 s.f. x .35 = 525.0 s.f. permitted structure rear yard impervious surface coverage
Proposed total coverage = 552.59 s.f.*
525.0 – 552.59 = 27.59 s.f. variation
* Non-conforming
Other Floor Area Variation Requests
Case 2014-Z-39
Granted
433 8th Street
Request for a 252.64 square foot (4.59%) lot coverage variation, a 1,596.07 square foot (29.02%)
total floor area variation, a 3.23’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 0.58’ combined side yard
setback variation, a 6.01’ rear yard setback variation, a 3.23’ side yard eave setback variation, a 4.01’
rear yard eave setback variation, an 11.67’ rear yard deck setback variation, a 4.01’ rear yard stair
setback variation, a 1.0’ first floor height variation, a 2.0’ rear yard detached garage setback variation,
a 1.0’ rear yard garage eave setback variation, a 3.5’ accessory structure separation variation, a 208.06
square foot (15.13%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation from
the requirement to provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit the construction of a new home and
one-car detached garage
1233 Maple Avenue
Case 2014-Z-25
Granted
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair
setback variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage
variation to permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure
1323 Ashland Avenue
Case 2014-Z-14
Granted
Request for a 141.66 square foot (1.61%) total floor area variation to permit a two-story addition
Granted
1238 Glendenning Road
Case 2014-Z-09
Request for a 165.91 square foot (2.65%) total floor area variation to permit construction of a first
floor bay window on a legal nonconforming structure
1106 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2014-Z-04
Granted
Request for a 713.4 square foot (5.95%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a first
floor mud room and a second floor addition on a legal nonconforming structure
1240 Maple Avenue
Case 2014-Z-03
Granted
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal
nonconforming property
1723 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2013-Z-49
Granted
Request for a 3.16’ combined side yard setback variation, a 1.46’ combined side yard setback
variation, a 284.84 square foot (5.42%) lot coverage variation, a 196.31 square foot (3.74%) total
3

Case 2014-Z-52
514 Gregory Avenue
floor area variation, and a 72.5 square foot (6.9%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage
variation to permit a first floor addition, a second floor addition, and a new detached two-car garage
on a legal non-conforming structure
2347 Thornwood Avenue
Case 2013-Z-43
Granted
Request a 2.14’ front yard setback variation and a 410.6 square foot (6.19%) total floor area variation
to permit the construction of one-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure
2150 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2013-Z-41
Granted
Request for a 275.25 square foot (4.51%) total floor area variation to permit a one-story rear addition
on a legal nonconforming structure
239 Apple Tree Lane
Case 2013-Z-30
Granted
Request for a 137.11 square foot (1.62%) lot coverage variation, a 903.76 square foot (10.70%) total
floor area variation, a 6.26’ side yard deck setback variation, a 2.92’ rear yard deck setback variation,
a 5.26’ side yard stair setback variation, a 5.35’ rear yard stair setback variation, and a 6.21’ fence
height variation to permit the replacement of an existing deck, stairs, and fence on the legal
nonconforming structure
901 Greenleaf Avenue
Case 2013-Z-23
Granted*
Request for a 208.58 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation to permit a one-story addition
*Village Board approved a modified variation request for a 120 square foot (1.24%) total floor area
variation to permit a one-story addition
Granted
1234 Glendenning Road
Case 2013-Z-14
Request for a 158.07 square foot (2.53%) total floor area variation and a 0.32’ combined side yard
setback variation to permit the construction of a carport on a legal nonconforming structure
123 Sheridan Road
Case 2013-Z-11
Granted
Request for a 114.79 square foot (1.31%) total floor area variation and a 4.0’ roofed accessory
structure separation variation to permit the retention of a detached pergola and a 2.5’ side yard
generator setback variation and a 1.3 decibel sound variation to permit the retention of an emergency
standby generator
801 15th Street
Case 2013-Z-10
Granted
Request for a 7.06’ front yard porch setback variation, a 7.06’ front yard step setback variation, a
1,146.47 square foot (15.28%) total floor area variation, a 3.71 square foot (0.3%) front yard
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 62.01 square foot (4.96%) front porch coverage
variation to permit the construction of a new front porch and stair on a legal nonconforming structure
Granted
1133 Lake Avenue
Case 2013-Z-03
Request for a 4.6’ front yard porch setback variation, a 6.18’ front yard step setback variation, a 4.02
square foot (0.3%) front porch coverage variation, and a 200.07 square foot (2.22%) total floor area
variation to permit the replacement and expansion of a front porch on the legal nonconforming
structure
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Case 2014-Z-52
514 Gregory Avenue
2323 Kenilworth Avenue
Case 2012-Z-23
Granted
Request for a 1.77’ front yard chimney setback variation, a 411.14 square foot (4.12%) lot coverage
variation, and a 535.35 square foot (5.37%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
second-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure
624 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2012-Z-09
Granted
Request for a 370.38 square foot (4.41%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
dormer addition and modify the roof line on the legal non-conforming structure
834 Oakwood Avenue
Case 2012-Z-07
Granted
Request for a 183.74 square foot (1.93%) total floor area variation to permit the conversion of an
existing attached garage into living space on a legal nonconforming structure and to construct a new
detached two-car garage
1765 Washington Avenue
Case 2011-Z-53
Granted
Request for a 75.29 square foot (0.96%) total floor area variation and a 1.49’ front yard setback
variation to permit the construction of a second floor addition on the legal nonconforming
structure
1018 Cherokee Road
Case 2011-Z-38
Granted
Request for a 318.62 square foot (3.88%) total floor area variation and a 0.29’ minimum side yard
setback variation to permit the construction of one-story addition on a legal nonconforming structure
624 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2011-Z-31
Granted
Request for a 395.14 square foot (4.71%) total floor area variation, a 2.8’ side yard setback variation,
a 22.0’ rear yard setback variation, a 2.0’ rear yard deck setback variation, and a 2.0’ rear yard step
setback variation all to permit the construction of a one and two-story addition with an attached twocar garage on the legal non-conforming structure
135 17th Street
Case 2011-Z-29
Granted
Request for a 115.40 square foot (1.81%) total floor area variation, a 2.0’ rear yard setback variation,
and a 0.5’ rear yard eave setback variation to permit the construction of a detached two-car garage
on a legal nonconforming structure
1022 Oakwood Avenue
Case 2011-Z-17
Granted
Request for a 2.5’ side yard setback variation, a 4.92’ combined side yard setback variation, a 2.5’
side yard eave setback variation and a 339.52 square foot total floor area variation (5.86%) to permit
the construction of a one-story addition and a two-story addition and a 5.54’ combined side yard
deck setback variation to permit the reconstruction of a deck
1538 Washington Avenue
Case 2011-Z-16
Granted
Request for a 1.79’ front yard porch setback variation and a 297.82 square foot (3.97%) total floor
area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on a legal nonconforming structure
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Case 2014-Z-52
514 Gregory Avenue
Other Detached Garage Setback Requests
Case 2014-Z-39
Granted
433 8th Street
Request for a 252.64 square foot (4.59%) lot coverage variation, a 1,596.07 square foot (29.02%)
total floor area variation, a 3.23’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 0.58’ combined side yard
setback variation, a 6.01’ rear yard setback variation, a 3.23’ side yard eave setback variation, a 4.01’
rear yard eave setback variation, an 11.67’ rear yard deck setback variation, a 4.01’ rear yard stair
setback variation, a 1.0’ first floor height variation, a 2.0’ rear yard detached garage setback variation,
a 1.0’ rear yard garage eave setback variation, a 3.5’ accessory structure separation variation, a 208.06
square foot (15.13%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation from
the requirement to provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit the construction of a new home and
one-car detached garage
141 Millbrook Lane
Case 2013-Z-12
Granted
Request for a 2.4’ side yard setback variation and a 15.0’ rear yard setback variation to permit the
construction of a two-car detached garage
941 Sheridan Road
Case 2012-Z-32
Granted
Request for a 6.4’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit the construction of a new
detached two-car garage on the property
2121 Parkview Court
Case 2011-Z-11
Granted
Request for a 19.45’ rear yard of a double frontage lot setback variation, a 102.23 square foot
(9.31%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and an 84.96 square foot (7.75%)
total rear yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached
two-car garage
2100 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2010-Z-20
Granted
Request for a 7.98’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 4.98’ side yard adjoining a street
eave setback variation, a 109.63 square foot (13.37%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage
variation, a 153.10 square foot (18.68%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation,
a 256.98 square foot (6.27%) lot coverage variation, and a 467.94 square foot (11.42%) total floor
area variation to permit the construction of a replacement two-car detached garage
1420 Washington Avenue
Case 2010-Z-10
Granted
Request for a 4.63’ side yard setback variation, a 12.9’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation,
a 3.3’ side yard eave setback variation, a 9.67’ side yard adjoining a street eave setback variation, a
55.36 square foot (9.97%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation and a 160.17 square
foot (149.46%) rear yard structural impervious surface coverage variation to permit the reconstruction
and expansion of a detached two-car garage
Other Garage Height Variation Requests
1463 Wilmette Avenue
Case 2014-Z-07
Granted
Request for a 2.0’ side yard setback variation and a 3.0’ height variation to permit the construction of
a new detached two-car garage
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514 Gregory Avenue
1247 Chestnut Avenue
Case 2013-Z-44
Granted
Request for a special use for a detached garage in excess of 600 square feet and a 3.0’ detached garage
height variation
151 Laurel Avenue
Case 2012-Z-42
Withdrawn
Request for a 2.83’ detached garage height variation to permit the retention of a new two-car detached
garage
824 Oakwood Avenue
Case 2009-Z-32
Granted
Request for a 3.0’ detached garage height variation to permit the retention of a new detached garage
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures.
Section 8.3.C establishes a maximum total floor area of 2,420.22 square feet on the subject
property.
Section 8.3.D establishes a maximum rear yard structure impervious surface coverage of 525.0
square feet (35%) on the Subject Property.
Section 13.4.I.2.a.ii limits the maximum height of a detached garage to 15.0’.
Section 13.4.I.2.e establishes a minimum side yard setback and a minimum rear yard setback of 3.0’
for a detached garage in a rear yard and a minimum 10.0’ separation between a detached garage and
a principal building.
Action Required
Move to recommend granting a request for a 279.26 square foot (5.97%) total floor area variation, a
0.9’ rear yard detached garage setback variation, a 4.11’ accessory structure separation variation, a
3.33’ detached garage height variation, and a 27.59 square foot (1.84%) rear yard structure impervious
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a replacement one-car detached garage at 514
Gregory Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.
(After the vote on the request)
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board
of Appeals for case number 2014-Z-52.
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS
Doc. No.
Documents
Location Maps And Plans
1.0
1.1
1.2

Zoning Map
Sanborn Fire Map
Sidwell Tax Map
7

Case 2014-Z-52
514 Gregory Avenue
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10
1.11

Plat of Survey
Site Plan
Floor Plan
Roof Plan
West Elevation
East Elevation
North Elevation
South Elevation
Building Section

Written Correspondence and Documentation
2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7

Completed application
Letter of application
Proof of ownership
Notice of public hearing as prepared for the petitioner, October
28, 2014
Notice of public hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon,
October 30, 2014
Certificate of publication
Certificate of posting, dated November 4, 2014
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by
applicant, November 7, 2014
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REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FROM THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Case Number:

2014-Z-48

Property:

500 Lake Avenue

Zoning District:

R1-G, Single-Family Detached Residence

Applicant:

Kevin Burke, Gensburg Toniolo Harting Architects

Nature of Application:

Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area
variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback variation, and a 2.17’ side
yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a onestory addition on the legal non-conforming structure

Applicable Provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance:

Section 5.4
Section 8.3
Section 17.4.C
Section 17.4.D

Hearing Date:

November 19, 2014
November 5, 2014
October 15, 2014

Date of Application:

September 16, 2014

Notices:

Notice of public hearing to the applicant, September 23, 2014.
Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon,
September 25, 2014. Posted on the property, September 29,
2014. Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated
October 7, 2014.

Report Prepared By:

Lisa Roberts, AICP
Assistant Director of Community Development

Case 2014-Z-48
500 Lake Avenue
STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Description of Property
The Subject Property is located on the northwest corner of Lake Avenue and 5th Street. The Subject
Property has 60.0’ of frontage on Lake Avenue and 195’ of frontage on 5th Street. The Subject
Property has an area of 11,700.0 square feet and is improved with a two-story home and detached
two-car garage.
The property is non-conforming in minimum side yard setback and side yard adjoining a street
setback. The minimum side yard setback is 6.0’ and the existing house has a minimum side yard
setback of 3.99’. The side yard adjoining a street setback requirement is 18.0’ and the existing house
has a side yard adjoining a street setback of 14.42’.
The property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-G, Single-Family Detached Residence and
improved with single-family homes.
Proposal
The petitioner is seeking to construct a one-story addition. The proposed addition has overall
dimensions of 16.67’ x 40.21’. The proposed addition is 557.76 square feet and allows for the
modification and expansion of the existing kitchen and mudroom and adds a family room. With
the addition, the proposed total floor area is 5,134.24 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance
limits total floor area to 4,968.88 square feet on the subject property, a 165.36 square foot (1.41%)
total floor area variation is required.
The proposed addition maintains the west side yard setback of 3.99’. Because the Zoning
Ordinance requires a 6.0’ minimum side yard setback, a 2.01’ side yard setback variation is
required. The proposed addition has a side yard adjoining a street setback of 15.83’. Because the
Zoning Ordinance requires an 18.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback, a 2.17’ side yard adjoining
a street setback variation is required.
Requirement
Minimum Side Yard Setback
Side Yard Adj. Street Setback
Requirement
Total Floor Area

Required
6.0’
18.0’

Existing
3.99’*
14.42’*

Proposed
3.99’*
15.83’*

Maximum
4,968.88 s.f.

Existing
4,576.48 s.f.

Proposed
5,134.24s.f.*

* Non-conforming
Other Floor Area Variation Requests
433 8th Street
Case 2014-Z-39
Granted
Request for a 252.64 square foot (4.59%) lot coverage variation, a 1,596.07 square foot (29.02%)
total floor area variation, a 3.23’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 0.58’ combined side yard
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Case 2014-Z-48
500 Lake Avenue
setback variation, a 6.01’ rear yard setback variation, a 3.23’ side yard eave setback variation, a
4.01’ rear yard eave setback variation, an 11.67’ rear yard deck setback variation, a 4.01’ rear yard
stair setback variation, a 1.0’ first floor height variation, a 2.0’ rear yard detached garage setback
variation, a 1.0’ rear yard garage eave setback variation, a 3.5’ accessory structure separation
variation, a 208.06 square foot (15.13%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation,
and a variation from the requirement to provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit the
construction of a new home and one-car detached garage
Granted
1233 Maple Avenue
Case 2014-Z-25
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair
setback variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage
variation to permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure
Granted
1323 Ashland Avenue
Case 2014-Z-14
Request for a 141.66 square foot (1.61%) total floor area variation to permit a two-story addition
Granted
1238 Glendenning Road
Case 2014-Z-09
Request for a 165.91 square foot (2.65%) total floor area variation to permit construction of a first
floor bay window on a legal nonconforming structure
1106 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2014-Z-04
Granted
Request for a 713.4 square foot (5.95%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
first floor mud room and a second floor addition on a legal nonconforming structure
Granted
1240 Maple Avenue
Case 2014-Z-03
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal
nonconforming property
1723 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2013-Z-49
Granted
Request for a 3.16’ combined side yard setback variation, a 1.46’ combined side yard setback
variation, a 284.84 square foot (5.42%) lot coverage variation, a 196.31 square foot (3.74%) total
floor area variation, and a 72.5 square foot (6.9%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage
variation to permit a first floor addition, a second floor addition, and a new detached two-car garage
on a legal non-conforming structure
2347 Thornwood Avenue
Case 2013-Z-43
Granted
Request a 2.14’ front yard setback variation and a 410.6 square foot (6.19%) total floor area
variation to permit the construction of one-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure
2150 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2013-Z-41
Granted
Request for a 275.25 square foot (4.51%) total floor area variation to permit a one-story rear
addition on a legal nonconforming structure
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500 Lake Avenue
239 Apple Tree Lane
Case 2013-Z-30
Granted
Request for a 137.11 square foot (1.62%) lot coverage variation, a 903.76 square foot (10.70%)
total floor area variation, a 6.26’ side yard deck setback variation, a 2.92’ rear yard deck setback
variation, a 5.26’ side yard stair setback variation, a 5.35’ rear yard stair setback variation, and a
6.21’ fence height variation to permit the replacement of an existing deck, stairs, and fence on the
legal nonconforming structure
901 Greenleaf Avenue
Case 2013-Z-23
Granted*
Request for a 208.58 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation to permit a one-story addition
*Village Board approved a modified variation request for a 120 square foot (1.24%) total floor
area variation to permit a one-story addition
1234 Glendenning Road
Case 2013-Z-14
Granted
Request for a 158.07 square foot (2.53%) total floor area variation and a 0.32’ combined side yard
setback variation to permit the construction of a carport on a legal nonconforming structure
123 Sheridan Road
Case 2013-Z-11
Granted
Request for a 114.79 square foot (1.31%) total floor area variation and a 4.0’ roofed accessory
structure separation variation to permit the retention of a detached pergola and a 2.5’ side yard
generator setback variation and a 1.3 decibel sound variation to permit the retention of an
emergency standby generator
801 15th Street
Case 2013-Z-10
Granted
Request for a 7.06’ front yard porch setback variation, a 7.06’ front yard step setback variation, a
1,146.47 square foot (15.28%) total floor area variation, a 3.71 square foot (0.3%) front yard
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 62.01 square foot (4.96%) front porch coverage
variation to permit the construction of a new front porch and stair on a legal nonconforming
structure
1133 Lake Avenue
Case 2013-Z-03
Granted
Request for a 4.6’ front yard porch setback variation, a 6.18’ front yard step setback variation, a
4.02 square foot (0.3%) front porch coverage variation, and a 200.07 square foot (2.22%) total
floor area variation to permit the replacement and expansion of a front porch on the legal
nonconforming structure
2323 Kenilworth Avenue
Case 2012-Z-23
Granted
Request for a 1.77’ front yard chimney setback variation, a 411.14 square foot (4.12%) lot
coverage variation, and a 535.35 square foot (5.37%) total floor area variation to permit the
construction of a second-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure
624 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2012-Z-09
Granted
Request for a 370.38 square foot (4.41%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
dormer addition and modify the roof line on the legal non-conforming structure
834 Oakwood Avenue
Case 2012-Z-07
Granted
Request for a 183.74 square foot (1.93%) total floor area variation to permit the conversion of an
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existing attached garage into living space on a legal nonconforming structure and to construct a
new detached two-car garage
1765 Washington Avenue
Case 2011-Z-53
Granted
Request for a 75.29 square foot (0.96%) total floor area variation and a 1.49’ front yard setback
variation to permit the construction of a second floor addition on the legal nonconforming structure
1018 Cherokee Road
Case 2011-Z-38
Granted
Request for a 318.62 square foot (3.88%) total floor area variation and a 0.29’ minimum side yard
setback variation to permit the construction of one-story addition on a legal nonconforming
structure
624 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2011-Z-31
Granted
Request for a 395.14 square foot (4.71%) total floor area variation, a 2.8’ side yard setback
variation, a 22.0’ rear yard setback variation, a 2.0’ rear yard deck setback variation, and a 2.0’
rear yard step setback variation all to permit the construction of a one and two-story addition with
an attached two-car garage on the legal non-conforming structure
135 17th Street
Case 2011-Z-29
Granted
Request for a 115.40 square foot (1.81%) total floor area variation, a 2.0’ rear yard setback
variation, and a 0.5’ rear yard eave setback variation to permit the construction of a detached twocar garage on a legal nonconforming structure
1022 Oakwood Avenue
Case 2011-Z-17
Granted
Request for a 2.5’ side yard setback variation, a 4.92’ combined side yard setback variation, a 2.5’
side yard eave setback variation and a 339.52 square foot total floor area variation (5.86%) to permit
the construction of a one-story addition and a two-story addition and a 5.54’ combined side yard
deck setback variation to permit the reconstruction of a deck
1538 Washington Avenue
Case 2011-Z-16
Granted
Request for a 1.79’ front yard porch setback variation and a 297.82 square foot (3.97%) total floor
area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on a legal nonconforming structure
Other Minimum Side Yard Setback Requests
122 Dupee Place
Case 2014-Z-35
Granted
Request for a 3.44’ minimum side yard setback and a 0.74’ side yard porch setback variation to
permit the construction of a front porch addition and a second-floor addition on the legal nonconforming structure
116 Central Park Avenue
Case 2014-Z18
Granted
Revised request for a 4.11’ front yard setback variation, a 0.36’ minimum side yard setback
variation, a 2.21’ combined side yard setback variation, a 2.11’ front yard porch setback variation,
a 0.36’ north side yard eave setback variation, a 0.35’ south side yard eave setback variation, a
29.36 square foot (4.35%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 10.34 square
foot (1.53%) front yard porch coverage variation on the legal nonconforming structure
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1240 Maple Avenue
Case 2014-Z-03
Granted
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal
nonconforming property
910 Shabona Lane
Case 2014-Z-01
Granted
Request for a front yard setback variation to permit the retention of a parking space in the required
front yard and a 2.81’ side yard setback variation and a 7.69’ combined side yard setback variation
to permit the construction of a two-car garage addition
424 Wilshire Drive East
Case 2013-Z-34
Granted
Request for a 19.23’ front yard setback variation, a 0.24’ minimum side yard setback variation,
and a 68.0 square foot (3.7%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the
construction of an attached two-car garage on the legal nonconforming structure
1023 Ashland Avenue
Case 2013-Z-29
Granted
Request for a 2.5’ side yard setback variation, a 1.02’ front yard porch stair setback variation, and
a 0.5’ side yard deck setback variation to permit the construction of a front porch and two-story
addition to the legal nonconforming structure
419 9th Street
Case 2012-Z-06
Granted
Request for a 2.22’ side yard setback variation, a 1.16’ side yard setback variation, a 1.72’ side
yard eave setback variation, and a 0.66’ side yard eave setback variation to permit a first floor
addition on the legal nonconforming structure
1118 Mohawk Road
Case 2011-Z-39
Granted
Request for a 5.87’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 2.87’ combined side yard setback
variation, a 4.87’ side yard eave setback variation, and a 2.87’ side yard dormer setback variation
to permit the construction a two-story addition
1018 Cherokee Road
Case 2011-Z-38
Granted
Request for a 318.62 square foot (3.88%) total floor area variation and a 0.29’ minimum side yard
setback variation to permit the construction of one-story addition on a legal nonconforming
structure
Other Side Yard Adjoining a Street Setback Requests
100 16th Street
Case 201-4Z-32
Granted
Request for a 7.6’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit the construction of a
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure
201 Westmoreland Drive
Case 2013-Z-47
Granted
Request for an 8.2’ front yard setback variation and a 7.61’ side yard adjoining a street setback
variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and front entry
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789 Michigan Avenue
Case 2010-Z-26
Granted
Request for a 13.21’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit the construction of a
one-story addition
929 13th Street
Case 2009-Z-13
Granted
Request for a 355.17 square foot (4.04% of lot area) total floor area variation, a 14.5’ side yard
adjoining a street setback variation, an 11.5’ side yard adjoining a street eave setback variation, an
8.5’ side yard adjoining a street porch setback variation and a 319.38 square foot side yard adjoining
a street impervious surface coverage variation to allow a two-story addition and extended rear porch
on the legal non-conforming structure
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures.
Section 8.3 establishes a minimum side yard setback of 6.0’ and a side yard adjoining a street setback
of 18.0’ on the subject property.
Section 8.3 establishes a maximum total floor area 4,968.88 square feet on the subject property.
Section 17.4.C establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural
alteration unless to make it a conforming structure.
Section 17.4.D establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner
unless to make it a conforming structure.
Action Required
Move to recommend granting a request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation,
a 2.01’ side yard setback variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to
permit a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure at 500 Lake Avenue, in
accordance with the plans submitted.
(After the vote on the request)
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board
of Appeals for case number 2014-Z-48.
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS
Doc. No.

Documents

Location Maps And Plans
1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3

Zoning Map
Sanborn Fire Map
Sidwell Tax Map
Plat of Survey
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Case 2014-Z-48
500 Lake Avenue
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10
1.11
1.12
1.13
1.14
1.15
1.16
1.17
1.18

Site Plan
Basement Plan
First Floor Plan
Second Floor Plan
Attic Floor Plan
East Elevation
North Elevation
Existing Basement Plan
Existing First Floor Plan
Existing Second Floor Plan
Existing Attic Floor Plan
Existing East Elevation
Existing North Elevation
Existing West Elevation
Existing South Elevation

Written Correspondence and Documentation
2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3

Completed application form
Letter of application
Proof of ownership
Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated
September 23, 2014
Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon,
September 25, 2014
Certificate of publication
Certificate of posting, dated September 29, 2014
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by
applicant, October 7, 2014
Floor Area Worksheets

2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

Minutes from the October 19, 2014 meeting
3.0

TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

None

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that the applicant had submitted a request to continue to
November 5, 2014 when more Board members might be present.
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6.0

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Duffy moved to continue the case to November 5, 2014.
6.11

Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no
nays (Messrs. Boyer and Surman were not present).
Motion carried.

Minutes from the November 5, 2014 meeting
3.0

TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

6.0

None

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that the applicant had submitted a request to continue to
November 19, 2014 when more Board members might be present.

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Kolleng moved to continue the case to November 19, 2014.
6.11

Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no
nays (Chairman Sullivan, Ms. Norman, and Mr. Surman were not present).
Motion carried.
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REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FROM THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Case Number:

2014-Z-55

Property:

907 Ridge Road

Zoning District:

NR, Neighborhood Retail Business District

Applicant:

Michael Freiburger, RED3 Development

Nature of Application:

Request for a 277.3 square foot (6.0%) total floor area
variation, a 5.0’ side yard parking space setback variation,
a 5.0’ rear yard parking space setback variation, and a
variation to allow parking spaces to open directly upon an
alley to permit the construction of a one-story addition

Applicable Provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance:

Section 5.4
Section 9.3
Section 14.4.B.4
Section 14.5.B.1

Hearing Date:

November 19, 2014

Date of Application:

October 13, 2014

Notices:

Notice of public hearing to the applicant, October 28, 2014.
Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon,
October 30, 2014. Posted on the property, November 4,
2014. Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements
dated November 3, 2014.

Report Prepared By:

Lisa Roberts, AICP
Assistant Director of Community Development

Case 2014-Z-55
907 Ridge Road
STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Description of Property
The Subject Property is located on the west side of Ridge Road approximately 44.0’ north of Lake
Avenue. The Subject Property has 31.0’ of frontage on Ridge Road and is 150.0’ in depth. The
Subject Property has an area of 4,650 square feet and is improved with a two-story commercial
building. Northshore Fitness occupies two spaces on the first floor and will continue to operate there.
The second floor was recently occupied by The Portrait Place, which moved out when the building
was sold. The new owner, RED3 and NEWLOOK, will occupy the second floor.
To the north, west, and south are properties zoned NR, Neighborhood Retail, and improved with
one-, two-, and three-story commercial buildings. To the east are the St. Joseph Cemetery and
School, zoned R1-D, Single-Family Residential.
Proposal
The petitioner is proposing to construct a one-story addition to the existing commercial building.
The proposed addition measures 25.0’ x 35.0’, 875 square feet, and serves as an enclosed garage.
With the proposed addition, the total floor area is 4,927.3 square feet. Because the Zoning
Ordinance limits total floor area to 4,650.0 square feet, a 277.3 square foot (6.00%) total floor area
variation is required.
The petitioner proposes to create 4 open parking spaces in the rear yard. The proposed parking
spaces have a side yard setback and a rear yard setback of 0 (zero) feet. Because the Zoning
Ordinance requires a 5.0’ side yard and 5.0’ rear yard setback for parking spaces, a 5.0’ side yard
parking space setback variation and a 5.0’ rear yard parking space setback variation are required.
Because the Zoning Ordinance requires parking spaces to open directly upon an aisle or driveway
and two parking spaces are proposed to open directly upon an alley, a variation from this
requirement is necessary.
Site Plan Review Comments
The Site Plan Review Committee has reviewed the plans and notes the following comments:
1.
2.
3.
4.

The following permits shall be obtained prior to demolition/construction: Grading, Rightof-way, Dumpster (if applicable), and MWRDGC (if applicable).
All utilities must follow Village of Wilmette standards.
The proposed addition, exterior remodeling, signage, and landscaping must be reviewed by
the Appearance Review Commission.
The trash area must be screened by a compliant enclosure.

Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures.
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Section 9.3 establishes a maximum floor area ratio of 1.0 for a maximum floor area of 4,650 square
feet on the Subject Property.
Section 14.4.B.4 requires that off-street parking spaces serving a non-residential use must be located
a minimum of 5.0’ from any lot line.
Section 14.5.B.1 requires that all off-street parking spaces must open directly upon an aisle or
driveway and that no off-street parking space may open directly onto a street or alley.
Action Required
Move to recommend granting a request for a 277.3 square foot (6.0%) total floor area variation, a
5.0’ side yard parking space setback variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking space setback variation,
and a variation to allow parking spaces to open directly upon an alley to permit the construction
of a one-story addition at 907 Ridge Road, in accordance with the plans submitted.
(After the vote on the request)
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board
of Appeals for case number 2014-Z-55.
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS
Doc. No.

Documents

Location Maps And Plans
1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10
1.11
1.12
1.13

Zoning Map
Sanborn Fire Map
Sidwell Tax Map
Plat of Survey
Site Plan
Foundation Plan
First Floor Plan
First Level (Upper) Plan
Rear Elevation
Left Side Elevation
Right Side Elevation
Cross Section
Existing First Floor Plan
Existing Second Floor Plan

Written Correspondence and Documentation
2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3

Completed application form
Letter of application
Proof of ownership
Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated
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2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7

October 28, 2014
Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon,
October 30, 2014
Certificate of publication
Certificate of posting, dated November 4, 2014
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by
applicant, November 3, 2014
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1200 Wilmette Avenue
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040
MEETING MINUTES
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 1, 2014
7:30 P.M.
COUNCIL CHAMBERS

Members Present:

Chairman Dan Sullivan
Patrick Duffy
John Kolleng
Reinhard Schneider
Bob Surman

Members Absent:

Mike Boyer
Lynn Norman

Staff Present:

Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development

I.

Call to Order
Chairman Sullivan called the meeting to order at 7:33 p.m.

II.

2014-Z-46

2600 Greenleaf Avenue

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.
III.

2014-Z-37

3039 Indianwood Road

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.
October 1, 2014 Zoning Board of Appeals

DRAFT
1

IV.

2014-Z-44

2920 Central Avenue

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.
V.

2014-Z-41

1025 Greenwood Avenue

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.
VI.

2014-Z-45

911 Michigan Avenue

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.
VII.

Approval of the September 3, 2014 Meeting Minutes
Mr. Duffy moved to approve the September 3, 2014 meeting minutes.
Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays. Motion
carried.

VIII. Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 8:53 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Lisa Roberts
Assistant Director of Community Development

October 1, 2014 Zoning Board of Appeals

DRAFT
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2014-Z-46
3.0

2600 Greenleaf Avenue

October 1, 2014

TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

Mr. Jeff Gertz, applicant

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 3.0’ building wall and ridgeline setback
variation to allow the installation of solar panels. The Village Board will hear this
case on October 28, 2014.

3.22

The applicant is requesting a variance for solar panels. Their house was built prior
to the adoption of that ordinance. They are seeking to have 2’ to 3’ setbacks for
their solar installation.
He said that the Land Use Commission will review this topic but the timing and
outcome are uncertain. If his variation request is granted, he will be able to install
his solar panels.
The house was built prior to the adoption of the zoning ordinance. He referenced
1.4 and said that this shows the roofline, which is complicated. There are only two
locations for a solar installation, which are the east and west roofs. Other pictures
portray the east and west roofs with 2-3’ setbacks. He showed the location of the
setbacks. These two installations would give them a total of 19 solar panels. This
is the optimal configuration although the engineers might want to tweak a panel
here or there to get the optimal collection of solar energy.
The hardship is created when they apply the current Village ordinance requiring 43’ setbacks. He referenced 1.5. He said that 3’ on all sides of the installation
reduces the number of panels from 19 to 5. Given that there are fixed costs
associated with an installation and that there is a certain amount of maintenance
required, this is not a feasible installation and the project would then not get done.
He understands that the 3’ setbacks are there for fire safety. A big mitigating factor
in his situation is that the house is equipped with an automatic fire sprinkler system.
During the installation of the system, the Deputy Fire Chief inspected the
installation. The applicant presented the drawings to the Deputy Fire Chief and the
plan for 2’ to 3’ setbacks. He said he was going to the ZBA to seek a variance. He
asked the Deputy Fire Chief if he thought that there would be increased risk to fire
fighters. The applicant also asked for a letter from the Deputy Fire Chief and that
letter is part of the packet.
They have not heard anything from their neighbors about the project.
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They have an existing roof and they are asking for additional coverage with solar
panels. He does not believe that his request will impact his neighbors.
3.23

Chairman Sullivan asked the applicant if he built the house.
The applicant said they built the house.

3.24

Chairman Sullivan asked why they did not put on solar panels on when they built
the house and when was the house built.
The applicant said that the house was completed in 2013. At the time, they had
enough going on with the house so they didn’t want to add solar panels at that time.
The house is wired for solar.

3.25

Chairman Sullivan asked if they needed any variations when they built the house.
The applicant said they did not need any variations. He reiterated that they
contemplated putting solar panels on the house at some point.

3.26

Chairman Sullivan said that the applicant built the house within the code, but
knowing that they would ask for a variance at some point.
The applicant said that the house was started in late 2011 and completed in 2013.
The 2014 was not in place at that time.
Ms. Roberts said that this is an entirely new requirement that was not part of the
previous ordinance.

3.27

Mr. Surman asked why the requirement was 3’. How did that come about?
Ms. Roberts said that this is part of the recommendations from the consultant about
solar panel requirements.

5.0

3.28

Mr. Surman said it could see that would apply if there was a simple hip roof, but
the applicant mentioned that this is a complicated roof and not much area for panels.

3.29

There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.

VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
5.1

Mr. Duffy said that this seems straightforward with the support of the Deputy Fire
Chief. The house was constructed before the new ordinance. There was no
anticipation in the way that the roof was constructed for the solar panels to meet
the current code. The Deputy Fire Chief supports the request and he believes that
the proposal is adequate for the safety of the firemen. He thinks that getting solar
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panels is a great move and he looked into it for his house. He said that standards
of review are met and he can support the application.

6.0

5.2

Mr. Schneider agreed with the above comments and will support the application as
well.

5.3

All other Board members agreed with Mr. Duffy’s comments.

5.4

Chairman Sullivan also agreed. The ordinance changed after the house was built.

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Duffy moved to recommend granting a request for a 3.0’ building wall and
ridgeline setback variation to allow the installation of solar panels at 2600
Greenleaf Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.
6.11

Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the vote was all ayes and no nays
(Mr. Boyer and Ms. Norman were not present).
Motion carried.

6.2

Mr. Duffy moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2014-Z-46.
6.21

Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the vote was all ayes and no nays.
Motion carried.

7.0

FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the property, the design of the
roof, impose upon the owner a practical difficulty for installing solar panels. The plight of
the owner was not created by the owner and is due to change in the zoning requirements
and to the design of the roof on the new home. The practical difficulty may be shared by
other property owners, which is why amendments to the code are being considered. The
difficulty prevents the owner from installing functional solar panels. The proposed
variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air or otherwise injure property.
To the extent that the setback requirements were put in place in consideration of Fire
Department needs, the Fire Department has approved the applicants proposed installation.
The variation if granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.
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RECOMMENDATION
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 3.0’ building wall and
ridgeline setback variation to allow the installation of solar panels at 2600 Greenleaf
Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.
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3.0

3039 Indianwood Road

TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

6.0

October 1, 2014

None

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that the applicant was still working on the revisions to the plan
and had requested that the case be continued to October 15, 2014.

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Duffy moved to continue the case to October 15, 2014.
6.11

Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no
nays (Mr. Boyer and Ms. Norman were not present).
Motion carried.
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TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

Mr. Andrew Venamore, applicant

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 3.0’ side yard garage setback variation,
a 13.0’ side yard adjoining a street garage setback variation, and 78.05 square foot
(17.88%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to
permit the construction of a new detached garage. There is a letter and an updated
Sanborn map at Board members’ places. The Village Board will hear this case on
October 28, 2014.

3.22

Mr. Venamore said they want to locate a two-car garage on a property that presently
has no garage storage at this time. When the applicant bought the property in 2004,
there was a rudimentary garage on the front of the house. It was below grade and
water would run into this. It was sold as a one-car attached garage, but she
converted the garage to living space. The garage was not practical in terms of
space. The applicant now finds that she needs a two-car garage.
Knox Avenue borders her property and creates an additional front yard setback.
The ordinance calls it a side yard abutting a street. Therefore the setback
requirement is 18’ off of the rear 58’ property line. The proposed project was
intended to be located 5’ from the property line, which is where the utility easement
currently exists. There is no access through to Knox Avenue. For all practical
purposes, this is a rear yard despite how the ordinance identifies the yard.
Knox Avenue becomes the side yard abutting a street and that drives all of the
variation requests. He cannot then adhere to the standard 3’ side yard when they
typically location a garage in a rear yard. That creates the 6’ side yard. The rear
yard coverage that is typically not an issue for detached garages is now an issue
since the space is now treated as a front yard. He has an 80 square foot impervious
surface request because Knox Avenue creates the additional front yard. They are
trying to work within a property that has an irregular shape, has front yards on either
end of it, and is somewhat limiting in its ability for the homeowner to provide a
garage in a conforming location.
Through staff, they figured out that there were issues. They tried to come up with
conforming alternatives that would stop them from coming before the Board. They
slid the garage as far forward as possible, but that creates an issue related to
proximity to the house. The access to the front of the garage would be more
challenging, but he still would be before the Board due to the separation of
structures requirement.
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He showed the required 18’ front yard and how a completely conforming garage
would work in this case. This would eliminate the front yard setback requirement
and the 6’ side yard requirement and would eliminate the coverage in the rear yard.
It does completely destroy the way that the rear yard would work. Everything
behind the garage becomes less utilizable space from a visual perception
standpoint. With the garage in the middle of the rear yard, they thought that would
detrimentally impact the property’s value. That is not something that the Board
really needs to think about. But from the applicant’s perspective, it would have a
dramatic impact.
The layout, while he would eliminate a section of impervious surface, he would add
a substantial area of impervious surface on the lot, about 320 square feet, with that
design. The applicant is not interested in that option. She had to implement a flood
control system in the house and is not interested in increasing the amount of
impervious surface on the property.
They understand the neighbor’s concerns as voiced in his letter. The additional 320
square feet would not be good from an impervious coverage standpoint, although
it would be conforming. It would severely hamper the way that the lot could be
developed in the future and the potential for sale.
The plan, as proposed, does require variations. The Knox Avenue aspect, which is
the additional front yard, is something that creates a hardship for the owner to
provide parking on the lot.
3.23

Mr. Surman said he thought of an option and wanted to know if they had considered
this option. It would mean connecting the garage to the house. But it would keep
it forward. Had they considered something like this?
Mr. Venamore said they had not looked at attaching the garage.

3.24

Mr. Surman said if they attached it would not be as far back and would not impact
the neighbors. He is not sure where the side door is located. He does not know
what type of roof they would put on it.
Mr. Venamore asked Ms. Roberts about the required side yard in that location.

3.25

Mr. Surman said that they could shift it a little bit further into the backyard.
Ms. Roberts said that they would need 6’ on that side.

3.26

Mr. Surman said he did not keep it at 6’ when he was making his sketch.
Mr. Venamore reiterated that they did not consider an attached garage partially
because it would increase the price significantly.
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Mr. Duffy asked about having the garage coming forward from the proposed
position by 4’. They would eliminate 80’ of impervious surface. What was the
roadblock in coming forward 4’?
Mr. Venamore said that in order to eliminate that 78 square feet, it would seem like
he would only have to move it by 4’. But because of the orientation on the lot he
would need to move it 9’. They discussed that as an option so they could reflect
what was in the neighbor’s letter.
When he brought the garage forward to be conforming, that is where he ran into the
distance issue. If he brought it forward to a specific point, which is about 9’, the
triangle would be 9’ x 19’, which is about 78 square feet. He could eliminate the
third request.

3.28

Mr. Duffy asked how that would impact the ingress and egress.
Mr. Venamore said it becomes more challenging but possible. As long as he can
slide the overhead door further to the east, then he would have to expand the
driveway. That would then make it possible to get in. Based on the letter received
today, he just started that discussion with the applicant and she is reasonably
amenable to that. She has the same concerns about flooding issues.

3.29

Mr. Duffy said he is not addressing the specific concerns in the letter, but is trying
to eliminate one of the variation requests.
Mr. Venamore said that they would be amendable to bringing the garage forward
9’ and then his reduction from 18’ is much less significant. Instead of being a 13’
reduction, it is a 4’ reduction. The requirement is for 18’, but he is shifting it up by
9’ and then his setback would be 14’ from the rear property line versus 5’. He
cannot eliminate that setback request entirely. He can reduce the front yard
substantially.
Ms. Roberts said that they would be adding a separation variation.
Mr. Venamore said that to eliminate the impervious coverage variation would be to
slide the garage forward to a specific point and then his separation from the house
is 12.5’. This can still work thought it is more impractical. He clarified that they
would eliminate one request, minimize another request and there is little that he can
do about the 6’ side yard and that is being driven because he is in the front yard.
Ms. Roberts said that as long as part of the structure falls outside of the rear yard,
they need to comply with the minimum side yard.

3.30

Mr. Duffy said regardless of whether they change the garage location, are they then
required to create a swale along the property line?
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Ms. Roberts said that to get a grading permit they will have to show elevations and
if there is an issue, they need to show how they would address it.
3.31

Mr. Duffy said that does not eliminate anyone’s problem of flooding, but that might
address the neighbor’s concern.

3.32

Mr. Schneider asks if a pervious material was acceptable.
Ms. Roberts said that there is a provision to allow for a credit. With the current
plan, only the garage is in the rear yard so it does not impact their variation. If they
were to do a pervious paver on the driveway, it helps the effort but does nothing for
the variation.
Mr. Venamore referenced the original submission. He said that the owner intended
to extend the driveway with the same brick pavers. There is infiltration between
pavers and the impervious coverage is reduced. The new additional driveway
would also be brick pavers.

3.33

Mr. Schneider asked if that the additional driveway contributes to the variation
request.
Mr. Venamore said that it does not contribute to the variation request. But there
are concerns regarding flooding so the applicant’s intention was to use brick pavers
because that has the advantage of reducing runoff.

3.34

Mr. Schneider asked if the request for a side yard adjoining a street impervious
surface coverage variation and by adding a brick driveway would this have impact.
Mr. Venamore said that that there would be no impact.

3.35

Mr. Schneider spoke about a neighboring home that had a garage in the rear.

3.36

Mr. Duffy said that it is not shown on the Sidwell map, but he saw it when he went
by the house.

3.37

Mr. Schneider said that the neighbor must have run into a similar situation.

3.38

Mr. Kolleng said that on the east house there is no street like the applicant who has
Knox.

3.39

Mr. Kolleng said that whatever they want to do will require variances. Going back
to the drawing in blue, if they needed a side yard or house adjacent variation, would
they move the garage to another location. They would need another variance to do
this, but do they prefer another location for the garage.
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Mr. Venamore said that with the blue diagram, they would need a variation for the
separation between structures. Ten feet is needed and he is at 7’. He said that it is
difficult to get around the 3’ side yard. Getting to 6’ makes it hard to access the
garage from the front. Referencing one of the original plans, the red is the only
situation that would facilitate no variations. Except that it has 320 square feet more
of impervious surface. Where they have ended up they are complying more with a
setback that is about 14’. He still has a practical way of accessing the garage
without encroaching into the separation of structures. He eliminates the Knox
Avenue impervious requirement.
3.40

Mr. Surman said that they would not be in the front yard at all if the separation of
structures was less than 10’.

3.41

Mr. Duffy asked if what they planned is practical for ingress and egress.
Mr. Venamore said that is visually starting to get crowded as well as being a
challenge to get in and out of the structure.
Ms. Roberts said that with the blue plan, can someone get out of the left hand spot
if there is a car in the right hand spot. Mr. Toya looks for 18’ clear to back out.
Mr. Venamore said that is part of what the challenge would be. If he was to shift
the overhead door further to the east it still make it pretty tough. The turning radius
will be difficult.

5.0

3.42

Mr. Duffy asked if the Board is now being shifted back to the original proposal for
review or is there a way to alleviate any of the variance from pervious surface.

3.43

Mr. Surman said it appears as if it might need to be where it currently is if he wants
18’, which makes sense for maneuvering. The only way he could do it was if he
rotated the garage counter-clockwise. They can maintain the one point furthest to
the east and then rotate around that.

3.44

Mr. Schneider noted that the code that required the setback was not meant for this
situation. Why should the Board take it so seriously?

3.45

Mr. Surman said that the hardship could be the code.

3.46

There was no one in the audience to speak on the case. The Board received the
letter from the neighbors.

VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
5.1

Mr. Kolleng said this is a unique lot. There is no place to park on the cul de sac.
Everything is very tight. The Village is promoting the two-car garage concept.
This property does not have a garage. Because of the uniqueness of the lot, there
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is a real hardship. The presentation seems to be the best place for the garage, which
requires variations. There are concerns raised by neighbors that are valid, but
certain areas of the Village have water issues. Adding this amount of impervious
surface might not create more of an issue than already exists. He said the standards
of review are met and he can support the request.

6.0

5.2

Mr. Schneider agreed with those comments. The hardship is that the rear side of
the property adjoins a street, which is not accessible, and creates 2 to 3 variations.
The shape of the yard and placement of the house would be hard to adjust the garage
location. He can support the request. He assumes that when the grading plan is
submitted that necessary precautions are taken to not increase the impact on
neighbors.

5.3

Mr. Surman can support the request and agrees that the hardship is the shape of the
lot.

5.4

Chairman Sullivan agrees that this is a tough case. The lot is odd shaped and it is
unique with the existence of Knox Avenue. The letter from the neighbors is
compelling regarding flooding and runoff. Ms. Roberts noted that there will be a
grading requirement.

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Kolleng moved to recommend granting the request for a 3.0’ side yard garage
setback variation, a 13.0’ side yard adjoining a street garage setback variation, and
78.05 square foot (17.88%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface
coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached garage at 2920
Central Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.
6.11

Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the vote was as follows:
Chairman Dan Sullivan
Mike Boyer
Patrick Duffy
John Kolleng
Lynn Norman
Reinhard Schneider
Robert Surman

Yes
Not Present
Yes
Yes
Not Present
Yes
Yes

Motion carried.
6.2

Mr. Surman moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2014-Z-44.
6.21

Mr. Duffy seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.
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Motion carried.
7.0

FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The particular physical conditions of the property, the
irregular shape of the lot and the location creating a side yard adjoining a street, imposes
upon the owner a particular hardship in locating a detached garage. The plight of the owner
was not created by the owner and is due to the unique circumstances of the lot. The
hardship is peculiar to the property in question in that other similar lots on Central do not
have the additional burden of a side yard adjoining a street. The hardship prevents the
owner from making reasonable use of the property with a two-car garage. The proposed
variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air. The proposal has less
impervious surface coverage on the lot than a conforming request would. A grading plan
is required as part of the building permit process. Part of that approval includes adequate
measures being demonstrated regarding storm water management. The variation, if
granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, where two-car detached
garages are common.

8.0

RECOMMENDATION
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting the request for a 3.0’ side yard garage
setback variation, a 13.0’ side yard adjoining a street garage setback variation, and 78.05
square foot (17.88%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to
permit the construction of a new detached garage at 2920 Central Avenue in accordance
with the plans submitted.
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TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

Mr. Chad Boomgaarden, applicant
1315 Central Avenue

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that this request for a 268.63 square foot total floor area variation
and a 2.56’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a
one story addition on a legal non-conforming structure. The Village Board will
hear this case on October 28, 2014.

3.22

The applicant said the client used to own a house on 9th Street and they did a
renovation on that house. With the size of their family increasing, they bought this
house in March 2014. The intention was to add on a mudroom similar to the one
on 9th Street. But when they got into the FAR, they had forgotten to add in a threecar garage. That and with some square footage in the house that was not counted
and an old staircase to the side with a handrail over 6’6”, they were about 200
square feet over. They talked about how to use the house since they lived in the
house for several months. The existing exterior stair is exposed and collects snow
and rain. He could not guarantee that the addition of a drain would solve the
problem. They talked about adding the mudroom off of the side and covered the
exterior stair and brought it into the house.
The dashed line on the drawing represents what a normal 7’-6” setback would be,
which is 25% of the 50’ lot width. The house was built over the other side because
of the way that the columns slope out with the stucco. The porch was broader at
the base than it would be if they did not have that architectural detail. So it crosses
the side yard setback. There is also the chimney so they are over the line.
The family initially wanted to have access from the front and from the rear. But
once they did the zoning they pulled back the scale of the project, removed the
canopy and the overhang and came up with another plan that is simpler.
The applicants could not attend the meeting because they recently had twins. The
hardship to the applicants is that the proposed plan does not have a mudroom and
they now have four children. They are putting in a request for the mudroom.

3.23

Mr. Surman said that the mudroom is not the full variance square footage request
because it was already over. How much over is the addition, itself? Before they
were over by 57 square feet. They are asking for over 150 square feet.
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The applicant said that was correct. But they also have to count the canopy that is
over the stoop so the deck is included as part of that dimension. So they are at 220
square feet for the addition. If they take the 630 square feet for the garage and
reduce the 440 they are allowed, that leaves them with about 220 square feet, which
is the amount that they are over.
3.24

Mr. Kolleng said that on the west side if they did not have any issues and had the
full 5’, they would not need the side yard variance.

3.25

Mr. Duffy asked about the FAR hardship. He understands the side yard hardship.
The applicant said that not having a mud room has been deemed by some to be a
hardship. They would love the garage space for the mud room. They can use the
mudroom for the family.

3.26

Mr. Duffy said that a three-car garage is also nice.

3.27

Chairman Sullivan asked what they walked into when they came into the house.
The applicant said that they can walk into the kitchen. There is a 3’ wide stair that
needs to be brought up to code. It is on the west side.

3.28

Mr. Schneider asked how that stair contributed to FAR.
The applicant said that the handrail is over 6’6” from grade so the landing area
counts against them in floor area. The landing is about 20 square feet.

3.29

Mr. Schneider said that the garage width is about 28’ versus a 22’ width for a twocar garage.
The applicant said that some of the requested FAR is to cover the stairs as well.
They are trying to solve a problem that is air space over the basement concrete stair.
There is another stair to the basement but it is not 3’ in width and has a tight winder
as one goes down. It is an interior stair. It is not within code. The stair they plan
to use for the basement has a 3’ width.

3.30

Mr. Surman asked if they spoke with the neighbors.
The applicant said that they approached the neighbors to the east and they had no
issue. This is the neighbor that the project would impact.

3.31

There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.
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VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
5.1

Mr. Duffy said he is fine with the side yard setback and understands the hardship,
but is struggling with the FAR hardship. It seems that it is a want rather than a
hardship unless he can see it another way. He is wavering.

5.2

Mr. Surman said he is also on the fence with the FAR hardship. It does solve the
exterior issue however and exterior stairs are always a problem. The question is
whether the applicants plan to maintain the stair on the west.
The applicant said that they are willing to remove that stair. They don’t want to
enter the house that way.

5.3

Mr. Surman said if that is removed then the square footage request is reduced.

5.4

Mr. Duffy said that the Board has heard arguments if the garage is too big or there
it too much attic space. But he sees the garage as an amenity that most likely was
part of the reason to select this house. A larger garage and location are reasons to
select a house. He is struggling with the FAR portion.

5.5

Mr. Kolleng said that it is a modest request on one hand and there are plenty of
examples where the Board has granted that type of variance. The other compelling
issue for him is that the applicants bought the house and then found out about
additional square footage and they had to come before the Board. The request is
modest and they thought they would not need a variance. He can support the
request.

5.6

Mr. Schneider said that enclosing the staircase is a good idea that creates a
variation. Adding a few more feet to create a mudroom and make the entrance
more attractive is not solving the hardship, but the size of the request is relatively
small, 3%, and the side yard setback issue – except for the chimney and the flaring
column – would not be an issue. He can support the application.

5.7

Mr. Surman said he does not see a way that this could be made any smaller. They
have to enclose the stairway and have access. It is the minimal amount to do to
resolve the issue.

5.8

Chairman Sullivan said he thought that the request was as minimal as possible. The
three car garage is the hardship. If the garage had been a two car garage the request
would be smaller. They tried to do something that would not be detrimental to
neighbors. They are going to do something to the house for better access points.
He supports the request.

5.9

Mr. Surman asked if the side door should be left.
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The applicant said that the applicant was worried about cost, but the applicant said
that the demo is almost free and they might as well take it out when work is being
done.
5.10

6.0

Chairman Sullivan said that it is 20’, which does not sway his intention one way or
the other.

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Duffy moved to recommend granting a request for a 268.63 square foot
(3.03%) total floor area variation and a 2.56’ combined side yard setback variation
to permit the construction of a one-story addition on a legal non-conforming
structure at 1025 Greenwood Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.
6.11

Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the vote was as follows:
Chairman Dan Sullivan
Mike Boyer
Patrick Duffy
John Kolleng
Lynn Norman
Reinhard Schneider
Bob Surman

Yes
Not present
No
Yes
Not present
Yes
Yes

Motion carried.
6.2

Mr. Duffy moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2014-Z-41.
6.21

Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no
nays.
Motion carried.

7.0

FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED
A majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The particular physical conditions of
the property, the location of the house on the lot, the existing condition and location of the
basement stairs and the existing three-car garage, impose upon the owner a practical
difficulty. The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the unique
circumstances of the lot. When the owners purchased the property, they believed the
project would be compliant, only to find later that their calculations were incomplete. The
difficulty is unique to the property in question and is not generally shared by others. The
difficulty prevents the owner from having code-compliant access to the basement and from
having a rear entry and mudroom. The proposed variation will not impair and adequate
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supply of light and air to adjoining properties. The variation, if granted, will not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood.
A minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the
variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, there is no
difficulty or hardship that is preventing reasonable use of the property. The three-car
garage contributes to the existing floor area, but is a luxury and not a hardship. The
proposed mudroom is a nice feature to have but is not necessary for reasonable use of the
property. There is nothing peculiar to the property that is causing a difficulty or hardship.
8.0

RECOMMENDATION
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 268.63 square foot
(3.03%) total floor area variation and a 2.56’ combined side yard setback variation to
permit the construction of a one-story addition on a legal non-conforming structure at 1025
Greenwood Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.
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911 Michigan Avenue
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TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

Mr. Mike Murdock, member, Michigan Shores Club
939 Romona Road

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a special use to expand an existing special
use for a club and a 24,797.41 square foot (29.63%) total floor area variation to
allow the construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming
structure. The Village Boar will hear this case on October 28, 2014.

3.22

Mr. Murdock said that they are requesting a 24,797.41 square foot floor area
variation to allow the construction of a one-story addition on a legal nonconforming structure and a special use to expand the club’s special use. They are
requesting 1,264 square feet for the addition and there is an existing structure that
will be removed so the net addition is about 500 square feet. But because the club
is in a residential district, they far exceed the FAR and they always will.
This is an outdoor seasonal kitchen for outdoor operations. They want to expand
this and attach it and integrate it so it can be used year round. Because they are
expanding the size, they are requesting the FAR variation. It is a one-story addition
that is lower than the rest of the surrounding property. It is far away from
neighboring properties. The club owns the property to the north.

3.23

Mr. Duffy said they are expanding an existing kitchen and making it more of a fourseason area.

3.24

Mr. Surman asked if they were rebuilding the lower kitchen that is there or are they
modifying it.

3.25

Mr. Murdock showed the area of the current kitchen and the new kitchen will
extend a little further to the west as far as the exterior staircase and will extend not
all the way to the east of the current structure, but several feet further east. They
are taking down the existing structure and replacing it. The current kitchen is used
during the summer months. It has limited use and they want to use it all year round.
He referenced 1.5. He showed the location of a dining venue that is currently
serviced by a kitchen that is not close to the dining venue. There is another dining
venue that has a kitchen attached to it. By expanding the kitchen and attaching it
to the building will allow them to service the dining venue from an attached kitchen.

3.26

Mr. Kolleng asked when the current kitchen was built.
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Mr. Murdock said it was about 6 to 7 years ago.
3.27

Mr. Kolleng asked about the proposed addition.
Mr. Murdock showed the space for the addition. The current kitchen is about half
of that space in the middle of that space. There was an addition to the west of the
structure, the paddle observation deck, that was built about 3 years ago.

3.28

Mr. Schneider said that there is a covered area to the east of the kitchen.
Mr. Murdock said that are small covered areas to the east and to the west of the
kitchen. Those areas would be enclosed in the new kitchen.

3.29

Chairman Sullivan clarified that members would not access the kitchen area.
Mr. Murdock said that there is no member usage of that space. It will be used year
round versus seasonally.

3.30

Mr. Schneider asked how they would access the courts.
Mr. Murdock said there is a walkway to the courts.

3.31

Mr. Schneider asked if someone had to go through the building to get to the courts.
Mr. Murdock said that courts can be accessed from the east side. There is a
corridor. The courts can be accessed from the parking lots to the west and the
parking lot to the north. He showed the accesses via 1.5. There are also bathrooms
so that members don’t have to go through the building.
He said that the façade to the east is shown as stone to match the rest of the building.
The kitchen addition will also be stone. He talked about another structure that
probably would not be stone. The current seasonal kitchen is wood, but the new
kitchen will be more in keeping with the rest of the building.

3.32

5.0

There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.
communication on this case.

There was no

VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
5.1

Mr. Duffy said that this is well laid out in the packet and the applicant explained
what was going to be done. The request meets the standards of review for a
variation and the special use and he will support it.

5.2

Mr. Kolleng agreed. The property is an anomaly as it relates to the ordinance. The
building is large and they have done a lot to the facility. He can support the request.
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5.3

Mr. Surman can also support the request.

5.4

Mr. Schneider agreed and said that standards of review for special use and variation
are met.

5.5

Chairman Sullivan agreed with the above comments.

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Duffy moved to recommend granting a request for a special use to expand an
existing special use for a club and a 24, 797.41 square foot (29.63%) total floor area
variation to allow the construction of a one-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure at 911 Michigan Avenue in accordance with the plans
submitted. The use shall run with the use.
6.11 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was all ayes and no nays
(Mr. Boyer and Ms. Norman were not present).
Motion carried.

6.2

Mr. Duffy moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2014-Z-45.
6.21

Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no
nays.
Motion carried.

7.0

FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the special use standards of
Section 5.3.E and the variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The
proposed addition for the kitchen will not alter the type of use or intensity of use at the
property. The existing club use is consistent with the goals and policies of the
Comprehensive Plan. Operation of the use is not detrimental to or endangering the public
health, safety, comfort or general welfare. The use is not injurious to the use or enjoyment
of other property in the neighborhood. The use does not impede the normal and orderly
development of surrounding properties. The use does not substantially diminish property
values in the neighborhood. Adequate utilities, road access, drainage, and other necessary
facilities already exist. Adequate measures already exist to provide ingress and egress.
The use is consistent with the community character of the neighborhood. The use does not
adversely affect a known archaeological, historical, or cultural resource. The applicant has
made adequate legal provision regarding buffers and landscaping.
The particular physical conditions of the property impose upon the owner a particular
hardship. The club building is a unique use in a unique building located in a residential
3
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area that developed around it. The existing structure exceeds the maximum floor area
permitted by the zoning ordinance. The plight of the owner was not created by the owner
and is due to the unique circumstances of the development of this building and the property.
The hardship is peculiar to the property in question and is not generally shared by other
properties. The hardship prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the property
with enhancements to the existing facilities. The proposed variation will not impair an
adequate supply of light and air. The addition conforms to the setbacks and does not
directly impact adjacent residential properties. The proposed variation will not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood.
8.0

RECOMMENDATION
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a special use to expand
an existing special use for a club and a 24, 797.41 square foot (29.63%) total floor area
variation to allow the construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming
structure at 911 Michigan Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. The use shall
run with the use.
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1200 Wilmette Avenue
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040
MEETING MINUTES
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 15, 2014
7:30 P.M.
COUNCIL CHAMBERS

Members Present:

Chairman Dan Sullivan
Patrick Duffy
John Kolleng
Lynn Norman
Reinhard Schneider

Members Absent:

Mike Boyer
Bob Surman

Staff Present:

Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development

I.

Call to Order
Chairman Sullivan called the meeting to order at 7:32 p.m.

II.

2014-Z-47

1935 Thornwood Avenue

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.
III.

2014-Z-37

3039 Indianwood Road

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.
October 15, 2014 Zoning Board of Appeals
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IV.

2014-Z-42

1218 Washington Avenue

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.
V.

2014-Z-48

500 Lake Avenue

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.
VI.

Approval of the September 17, 2014 Meeting Minutes
Mr. Duffy moved to approve the September 17, 2014 meeting minutes.
Ms. Norman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays. Motion
carried.

VII.

Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 8:27 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Lisa Roberts
Assistant Director of Community Development

October 15, 2014 Zoning Board of Appeals
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2014-Z-47
3.0

1935 Thornwood Avenue

October 15, 2014

TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

Ms. Claire West, applicant
Berliant Builders

3.12

Ms. Amy Keller, owner
1935 Thornwood Avenue

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 0.13’ side yard setback variation and a
0.87’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the replacement of the existing
attached garage with a two-story addition on a legal non-conforming structure. The
Village Board will hear this case on November 11, 2014.

3.22

The applicant said they would use the existing footprint of the existing small
garage. They plan to extend further back about 8.5’ for a mud room and above the
mud room would be space for a master suite. The reason why it meets the standards
of review is that she has to maintain a 5’ setback on either side and a 12.’5 setback
combined on the side yards. The existing setback at the closest point is 4.87’ and
11.63’ is the total combined side yard setback. She is only requesting about 1.5
inches to maintain the functionality of the garage and to keep the architectural
standard of the home intact and not compromise the façade.

3.23

Mr. Schneider asked if the requirement was for more than a one car space.
Ms. Roberts said that single family homes are required to have two enclosed
parking spaces. They would need to maintain the one space that they have but are
not required to add a second one.

3.24

The owner said the garage has a concrete roof and that is why they need to take it
down.

3.25

Ms. Norman asked if the tree behind the garage would need to come down.
The owner said that it would not have to come down.

3.26

There was no one to speak on this case. The Village received no communication
on this case.
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VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
5.1

Mr. Duffy said this is a not a change in the footprint so it will not encroach any
more than it already is. The affected neighbor is not at the meeting saying that there
is a problem. Standards of review are met and he will support the request.

5.2

Mr. Kolleng said that standards are met and nothing really changes except they are
adding a second floor over the garage and going back a little.

5.3

Ms. Norman said that she agreed and it makes sense to keep the setbacks where
they are. She can support this.

5.4

Mr. Schneider said he could also support this request.

5.5

Chairman Sullivan said that this is a minimal request and he could support it.

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Duffy moved to recommend granting a request for a 0.13’ side yard setback
variation and a 0.87’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the
replacement of the existing attached garage with a two-story addition on a legal
non-conforming structure at 1935 Thornwood Avenue in accordance with the plans
submitted.
6.11

Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was all ayes and no nays
(Messrs. Boyer and Surman were not present).
Motion carried.

6.2

Mr. Duffy moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2014-Z-47.
6.21

Ms. Norman seconded the motion and the vote was all ayes and no nays.
Motion carried.

7.0

FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The particular physical conditions of the lot, the siting of
the house on the lot and the materials from which the house was constructed, impose upon
the owner a practical difficulty. The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and
is due to the unique circumstances of the lot. The difficulty is peculiar to the lot in question.
The difficulty prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the property with a reconstructed one-car garage and modest second-story addition. The proposed addition
maintains the existing setbacks and will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
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adjacent properties. The variations, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood.
8.0

RECOMMENDATION
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 0.13’ side yard setback
variation and a 0.87’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the replacement of the
existing attached garage with a two-story addition on a legal non-conforming structure at
1935 Thornwood Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.
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2014-Z-37
3.0

3039 Indianwood Road

TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

6.0

October 15, 2014

None

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that the applicant recently had surgery and that may be why no one
was present for this case. She suggested that the Zoning Board continue the case to
November 5, 2014.

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Duffy moved to continue the case to November 5, 2014.
6.11

Ms. Norman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays
(Messrs. Boyer and Surman were not present).
Motion carried.

2014-Z-42
3.0

1218 Washington Avenue

October 15, 2014

TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

Mr. Anthony Perry, applicant
1203 Oak Trail, Libertyville

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 4 space parking variation to permit the
construction of a second-story addition on a legal non-conforming structure. The
Village Board will hear this case on November 11, 2014.

3.22

Mr. Perry said that his office and home are in Libertyville and he has an office in
Winnetka. They are excited about moving to Wilmette and they do quite a few
projects in the Village.
The building was built in 1964 and is made mostly out of concrete block. The front
has some stone. The building is dilapidated, but has some unique aspects. The
building goes lot line to lot line. There is 10’ x 40’ in the back that is available for
parking or an addition. They want some parking relief for a second floor addition.
The use is an existing use. The Knobel Brothers have their cabinet shop there.
They currently occupy the whole building. As a condition for the sale, the current
tenants want to remain. Mr. Perry plans to lease back part of the space to them.
Mr. Perry needs the whole building for his business so part of the way they can do
that is to add a second floor addition. That causes the requirement for four
additional parking spaces. The current requirement is none.
Regarding the standards of review, when one reviews the parking study done by
Gewalt Hamilton, that even during the busiest of times, there is still at least 20%
vacant spots close by. On their side of the street, most of the time except for three
hours of the day, it was less than 80% occupied. They are well aware of the
conditions and the neighbors. Their current space has severe parking requirements
and tougher than what they are dealing with in the Village. Two of their staff take
Metra. They are a ‘green’ company. They are nearly paperless and encourage
biking or commuting. They are architects and builders. They want to do something
incredible with a dilapidated building. There are overgrown vines and a strip in the
alley that could potentially be green space between the alley and the building. It
currently is overgrown. They would be great stewards of the building. There were
two buried oil tanks that have been removed.
Their company has a reputation of being involved in the community and being
highly respected for their work and contributions to the community. There is a
letter in the packet from the Winnetka Chamber attesting to their good deeds and
efforts. All standards of review are met.
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Chairman Sullivan asked if a lot of people came to the office or do they go out to
see clients.
The applicant said that when they meet with clients it is almost always after hours.
Most of their clients work or if one doesn’t work, most clients want to meet when
their spouse is available. Most meetings, if they take place in the office, are after
hours or on weekends. If they are during the week, they usually take place on site.
They are custom home builders.

3.24

Ms. Norman said that the traffic study was done the first weekend in August.
August is a time when a lot of people are not around. The numbers seem suspect,
especially the data about the Metra parking lot. People in the neighborhood say
that the yoga business and the fitness business have cars coming in and out. She
cannot see adding more cars to the mess that is already there. She finds the traffic
report hard to believe.
Mr. Perry said that he studied the report. 11 AM is a critical point where the whole
area on his street and around the corner is close to capacity. That is when the classes
occur. His employees get in early and come and go sometimes. There are not a lot
of employees in the space. The impact will not be huge.
There are also two parking spaces right behind the building. They intend to use
those spaces. Inside the building is storage, but they could park two cars in that
space. They build custom homes and it often happens that parts and pieces of the
home are delivered that get lost and/or broken and they want to create an inventory
control system and put that at the back end. When they get any delivery, they want
to put it on a shelf and inventory it so they know where it is. It will be secure until
time of installation. It will reduce the amount of time they need to go to a storage
facility or back to the office to look for something.
He reiterated that most of their meetings are not at 11 AM.

3.25

Ms. Norman said that there would be at least four cars for the business’s employees.
Did they look at leasing other parking spots? People on Park have told her that
parking on that street is crazy. Both sides of the street are always crowded. And
neighbors think that it is dangerous. Plus there are deliveries to consider.
Mr. Perry said they are a green focused company where some employees take
Metra. Four of those people are in one family and commute together. There is not
the traffic intensity that one might think.
The Walgreens has let the Knobels park in 6 to 8 spots. Walgreens does not want
to put it in writing, but no one uses those spots. There are a lot of spots in the area
for parking in the area.
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The parking study was done during the summer. They could wait six months and
do it again. He understands Ms. Norman’s concern but there is an argument that
there is more activity during the summer than at other times. For other traffic
studies he has done, in the summer they get more activity of shorter duration. The
Knobel’s business has changed their business from having a lot of employees who
park in the area to fewer employees. The Knobel’s business now only does
consultations and design work. All former employees will now be subcontractors
so the intensity of that business has decreased to two individuals. If one were to
add the number of employees of both businesses, it is less than what the Knobel’s
business previously had.
3.26

Ms. Norman asked Mr. Perry if he was going to use Walgreens parking or parking
in the lot to the north of Walgreens.
Mr. Perry said that he does not have any written agreements with them, but he has
been to the building 100 times so if the Knobels do not park there, no one parks
there. He said that he spoke with the Knobels about parking at Walgreens.
Walgreens has given verbal agreement that he can park there. They will not give
written agreement.

3.27

Mr. Schneider referenced 1.5 and 1.6. What part of the first floor will the Knobels
sublease?
Mr. Perry said they will take the front portion for about 1,000 square feet.

3.28

Mr. Schneider asked who owns the building.
Mr. Perry said that he will own the building. He showed the area that he will lease
back to the Knobels. The Knobels will have about 25% of the first floor and there
will be two employees at most. He showed the area that the Knobels will occupy.
Knobel has had up to 12 employees at one time.

3.29

Mr. Schneider referenced 1.4 and asked how those spaces were counted.
Mr. Perry said that those spaces are counted as zero, but he is counting them and
Gewalt Hamilton is counting them as two.

3.30

Mr. Duffy asked if they were two all year round spaces.
Mr. Perry said that they were two all year round spaces.

3.31

Mr. Duffy said that the concern is loss of spaces in the winter due to snow. He said
that occurs on Washington. And they lose a space behind the building.

3.32

Mr. Schneider said that Knobel went from 12 to 2 employees.
employees will Mr. Perry have?
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Mr. Perry said he would have six employees maximum. On an average it will be
4. Two come by train.
3.33

Ms. Norman asked if he spoke with any neighbors about the proposal.
Mr. Perry said that have spoken with neighbors. They are building a home for a
client that is right out of the building’s back door. They are good neighbors. When
they build a home they talk to neighbors and do a ground breaking ceremony. They
are diligent about keeping streets and sidewalks clean. The neighbors assume that
there will be a lot of use and a lot of cars, but he does not believe that will be the
case. People are concerned about change. Their intensity is not like Starbucks or
a yoga studio.

3.34

Mr. Duffy asked Ms. Roberts if the applicant had to answer variance as well as
special use questions.
Ms. Roberts said that there is no request for a special use.

3.35

Mr. Duffy noted that if the applicant grows and leaves the space, the next business
could have 20 employees and need the parking.
Ms. Roberts said that all variations run with the land.

3.36

Mr. Duffy said that the problem is that the variation does not run with the use. Will
the four parking spaces be granted for the next owner?
Ms. Roberts said that the parking variation would remain in place for a new owner.

3.37

Mr. Schneider said that the parking requirements are determined by square footage
and not by number of occupants.
Ms. Roberts said that this is correct.

3.38

Mr. Schneider asked if it was one person per 300 square feet.
Ms. Roberts said that the requirement is 3 per 1,000 square feet.

3.39

Mr. Schneider said that more people could occupy that space.
Mr. Perry said that he understands the argument. This is his family business. This
is not an investment. He is buying the building because he wants to make it home.
It is a huge commitment he is making to the community and a huge financial
commitment. There is a lot wrong with the building. A lot of the issue with the
parking is that 20 employees would want to know where they are going to park.
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High intensity uses do not want spaces like this. It is attractive to him because his
use is low intensity. It is an undesirable location for many businesses.
There are consequences about parking at Walgreens and if all spaces were filled up
with employees, cars would be towed and then there are no spaces for employees.
It is hard to find parking at lunch time due to there being a lot of restaurants in the
area. They learn to come before or after lunch. But he only has a few employees.
It is harder to manage with more employees.
3.40

5.0

There was no communication on this case. There was no one in the audience to
speak on this case.

VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
5.1

Ms. Norman said she is conflicted about this case. She knows people who live in
the area who think that the request will have a negative impact. But she understands
that the applicant said that parking is not an issue. But this is a hardship shared by
the area and not peculiar to his location so she is not sure that standards were met.

5.2

Mr. Schneider said it is an interesting issue. We want to promote businesses located
in the Village and in the Village Center. On the other hand, there is a parking space
requirement. He said that when he was on the Plan Commission, they changed the
parking requirements for residential in the VC because at the time it would
discourage development. He is sympathetic with the view that there is a selfmonitoring aspect to this request. If businesses do not provide adequate parking,
they have to think about their clients. This is a small variation relative to the total
area. On balance, he will support the request.

5.3

Mr. Kolleng agrees. The building needs work and the applicant will do a lot to the
building. Variances have been granted in the past. The request is modest and he
can support it.

5.4

Mr. Duffy said that the area has parking difficulties. That block of Washington is
unique relative to the VC on the other side of the tracks where more public parking
is available. More people need to be encouraged to open businesses in town and
he would love for the applicant to be in the Village. He is a sincere business owner.
But it will increase the pressure on that block, which is close to bursting at some
times during the day. He is struggling with adding more pressure to the area.

5.5

Chairman Sullivan said he thinks that this business is great for the area. That side
of the street is in need of updating. This is a low impact business. If this was a
UPS business, they would not have to be before the Board and that has more retail
traffic. This proposed business is not a retail business. He spoke with some
Winnetka Council members who said that this is a great person and business to
have in the community. He talked about the improvements made at Ridge and
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Lake. The applicant is going to take a building and will make it look nice. It is a
design center for his business. He will do what is right for the area and what is
done will have minimal impact on traffic. He can support the request. There are
also other options such as parking at Walgreens.
5.6

Ms. Norman said that she is still conflicted but has had problems in parking at
Walgreens.

5.7

Chairman Sullivan said if they sold the building to a retail business that would not
have to come before the Board because of no changes, that intensity would be
higher.
Mr. Perry explained that his activity was not similar to the former activity at
Knobel. Their subcontractors do not have to go to this business and will only go to
the sites. Anyone could take the space. The Knobel owners are looking to sell the
space, but he wants to honor their request to stay in the building for a few more
years. He is putting in a roof garden. They want to put vegetables and flowers on
the roof top. It is a neat and innovative approach. He has never had a problem
parking and he has been there during different times of the day. He has done due
diligence on the parking issue. Employees park farther from the building and not
in front of the building.
The Knobels plan to be there for five years. His plan is to then absorb that space
for extra display space. They have two other offices. Their business is doing well.
They work smart.

6.0

DECISION
6.1

Ms. Norman moved to recommend granting a request for a 4 space parking
variation to permit the construction of a second story addition on a legal nonconforming structure at 1218 Washington Avenue in accordance with the plans
submitted.
6.11

Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the vote was as follows:
Chairman Dan Sullivan
Mike Boyer
Patrick Duffy
John Kolleng
Lynn Norman
Reinhard Schneider
Bob Surman

Yes
Not Present
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Not Present

Motion carried.
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Ms. Norman moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2014-Z-42.
6.21

Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no
nays.
Motion carried.

7.0

FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED
A majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The particular physical conditions of
the property, size of and siting of the building on the lot, impose upon the owner a practical
difficulty. The plight of the owner is not created by the owner and is due to the unique
circumstances of the lot. The difficulty is peculiar to the property in question. The
difficulty prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the property with a secondstory addition. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air
or otherwise injure other property. The applicant testified that there will be fewer staff on
site than when the previous owners ran their business and that client meetings typically do
not take place at the building during the day when other uses on the street are active.
Furthermore, the applicant believes that the current understanding between Walgreens and
the Knobels will apply to his business as well, providing use of 6 to 8 spaces at Walgreens
that are underutilized. The proposed use is of relatively low intensity compared to a retail
or personal service use that could occupy the space with no special use or variation needed.
The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.
A minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the
variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, the proposed
variation will injure other property and its use by adding to a notable parking problem in
the area. The applicant is creating his own plight by seeking to construct the second-story
addition, which is driving the need for additional parking to be provided.

8.0

RECOMMENDATION
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 4 space parking
variation to permit the construction of a second-story addition on a legal non-conforming
structure at 1218 Washington Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.
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2014-Z-48
3.0

500 Lake Avenue

TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

6.0

October 15, 2014

None

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that the applicant had submitted a request to continue to
November 5, 2014 when more Board members might be present.

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Duffy moved to continue the case to November 5, 2014.
6.11

Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no
nays (Messrs. Boyer and Surman were not present).
Motion carried.

